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Introduction 
My grandmother spent many years in gathering here and 

there the threads necessary to perfectly weave the pattern of our 
ancestral pageant and clothe each of the transient figures in its 
proper col~rs. Very often the search was discouraging with seem
ingly unconquerable difficulties, but she lived true to the Livingston 
motto, "Spera meliora," " Hope for the best," bombarding each 
possibly vulnerable point with hundreds of letters which would 
bring not a word. But with the search, life has been gradually 
breathed into our predecessors' history; gaps have been bridged; 
our ,:begats" .are more complete. 

My grandmother was not able to complete her work. I 
have gathered together her material, added findings of my own 
and striven so to amalgamate them all that an understandable, 
interesting "picture-tree" might be evolved. To me "the dry bones 
of History" have taken on flesh and "the lusty lines of Romance." 
It is the activitic::s of my own people, their happiness and grief, 
which I follow in the portrayals of nations shackled with tradi
tion and custom, uncertain volcanoes of impending disaster, and 
it is the:r.. I see in the fatigued, tormented individuals aroused 
possibly by an accidental thought of their own which evolved 
eventually into a personal conviction irreconcilable with the estab
lished, hallow~:! belief3 of the centuries past. I confess a feeling 
akin to Benjamin Franklin when he wrote, "I was always pleased 
to find any little anecdote of my ancestors." May the reader 
gain at least a partial feeling of flesh and blood acquaintance 
with these shadow figures. 

It seems an easy fault to permit false pride in one's ancestry. 
Perhaps the most sane suggestion comes from Plutarch, "It is 
indeed a desirable thing to be well descended, but the glory belongs 
to our ancestors." 
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A similar warning comes in: 

"The honours of a name 'tis just to guard; 
They are a trust but lent us, which we take, 
And should, in reverence to the donor's fame, 
With care transmit them down to other hands." 

-:-Shirley 

F. Hopkinson Smith remarks, "It isn't always necessary 
to have a long line of gentlemen behind you, and if you haven't 
any, or can't trace them, if you have pluck and grit you can get 
along without them, but it is very comfortable to know that 
they once existed.'' 

It was on ancestor worship and filial piety that Confucius 
built his pillars of m:>rality. Here is an illustrative axiom of his 
doctrine: "Honor the spirits of thy ancestors and act as though 
they were ever present witnesses to thy actions." If we consider 
this we shall not fail to establish satisfactory patterns for our pos
terity. "Let us not forget so to live that those who come after us 
may feel that we, too, have been ancestors worthy to be 
cherished.,. 
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'The Early Lirvingstons 
In the first years of the 17th century the University of Glas

gow was astounded when a student refused to kneel at Holy 
Communion. Such flagrant transgressions against the age-old 
traditions of religious ritual affronted the attending Bishop of Glas
gow with such marked effect that he relentlessly warped all later 
ambitions of John Livingston who was soon to become a divine. 
The non-conformist was driven to Ireland to receive his orders 
and was harassed by controversies, persecuted for so-called hereti
cal beliefs and the exercise of the terrible art of thinking for him
self, only to be subsequently attended by expulsion and exile. 

Liberty and religious freedom in America beckoned with 
enticing fingeM to Rev. John Livingston when he was subjected 
to the bitterness of two years suspension from Scotland for non
conformity in 1632. He carefully planned two voyages to the 
New World feeling that the time had at last arrived for him to 
free himself of the ties of tradition, the bondage of political ac
quiescence, the wrangling and bitter struggles of the church. 

With resolution and anticipation, he boarded a vessel sailing 
for the land of new opportunity, but as they pointed west a hard 
sea drove them back to the safety of Plymouth harbor. Here the 
friend who was with him became sick, and John was forced to 
accompany him to shore. On a later attempt he enjoyed a month's 
freedom on the water before storms forced them to return. There 
ended his great adventure. Instead of America, he found him
self in Holland, with other non-conformists, translating the Old 
Testament and writing a polyglot Bible to somewhat relieve 
the monotony of exile. 

Although his is now one of the most revered names in Scot-
tish ecclesiastical history, the religious persecution which John 
Livingston suffered until his death in Holland was bitter. It 
could not tempt his son, Robert, to follow him into the ministry. 
The youth decided that a better alternative would be the ven
turesome life offered by the colonies, and thus he realized his 
father's denied ambition by coming to Charlestown in New England 
on the ship 'Catharine' in 1673 with all the enthusiasm of his 19 
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years. Albany, New York was soon selected as his permanent 
home, and it is here that we find him allied to one of the prominent 
families, established in various posts of responsibility, and acquir
ing a vast estate of about 200,000 acres together with others 
desirable and strategic properties. 

The Hon. Robert's ancestors include manykingsandnobles. 
His descendants have numbered judges of high standing and sev
eral military men: one of his grandsons signed the Declaration of 
Independence; another was 'War Governor' of New Jersey; daugh
ters of the family have married into the leading families of New 
York, New Jersey, and North Carolina. The wife of the first 
Chief Justice of the United States was a Livingston; John Jay's 
wife was a Livingston; the first candidate for Republican President 
was a Livingston by descent. 

One writer says, "TheLivingstons are an example of the im
portant influence which certain families in America have exerted 
inthemakingofthenation. While statesmen like Washington, Jef
ferson and Fcanklin have helped to mold the character of the 
country, groups of men, less famous individually, but banded by 
the ties of kinship, as well as patriotism, have been powerful 
factors in the development of the United States. 

"The extent of the influence of the Livingstons, not only 
during the Revolution, but in later history, may be judged from 
the fact that their alliance was regarded as essential to the Fed
earlist party in the Empire State. In 1789, when Alexander Ham
ilton alienated them by his imperious will and headstrong dispos_ 
tion in persisting that Rufus King, who had come recently from 
Massachusetts, should be elected United States senator instead of 
a New York candidate of their choice,it was considered one of the 
greatest blunders of his political life. James Madison acknowledged, 
in 1808, when nominated for the presidency, that his success with 
the New York electors depended upon th~ir support. 
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"In addition to the Livingstons who trace their ancestry 
directly to the first lord of the manor, there is a branch descend
ed from his nephew, also named Robert Livingston, who came to 
America to assist him in his various offices, and who married Mar
gareta, daughter of Colonel Peter Schuyler. 

"Bancroft ranks the Livingstons as one of the two most 
powerful families in New York at the time of the Revolution; and 
certainly, since colonial days, few houses have included so many 
men of patriotism and eminence, or exerted so marked and sus
tained an influence in the social world." 

For the families residing in America the technical blazon 
of the coat-of-arms is: Quarterly, first and fourth argent, {silver, 
or in an uncolored drawing, white,) three cinquefoils gules, (three 
five leaved clovers colored red,) within a double tressure :flowered 
and counter-flowered with fleurs-de-lis vert, for Livingston (within 
two narrow ban4s separated by a space about equal to one band, 
covered with flowers, about one-half of flowers on each side of 
band;) second and third, sable, {black), a bend between six billets 
are for Callendar ( a band between six gold rectangles with long 
sides parallelo). 

"Mr. John H. Livingston, Clermont, Tivoli-on-Hudson, 
writes May, 1920: 'All the old book plates of the Livingston family 
are wrong. They all have Hepburn arms in the second quartering. 
Though there were several marriages between Livingstons and 
Hepbums none of the latter were, 'Heiresses in their own right'," 

-says Bolton's American Armory. 
The crest is a full-rigged ship at sea, proper ( or in natural 

color). The motto is ''Spero meliora,'' ''Hope for the best.'' These 
were assumed by Robert, the first venturer to America, after his 
experi~nces sailing for London in company with his son John, Dec. 
10, 1694, on the ship ''Charity.'' They met disaster on the voyage 
due to tempestuous weather, and on January 3rd the ship lost its 
rudder, was driven ashore on the coast of Portugal, only to be en
tirely disabled, not reaching shore again until at Pederneira, May 
9, 1695, five months later, the crew and passengers about to perish 
from hunger and thirst. In order to commemorate their rescue, 
he adopted a ship in distress for his crest, the demi-savage hav-
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ing been used by his family up to this time. He also changed the 
Scotch motto, "Si je puis," "If I can," to "Spero meliora." 

Robert Livingston's descendants also have the right to dis
play the following: The Arms of the Viscounts of Kilsyth: Arg., 
three gilly-flowers, slipped, gu., within a double tressu.re, flowered 
and counter-flowered with fleurs-de-lis, vert. The Arms of Lin
lithgow: Arg., three cinquefoils, gu., within a double tressure of 
fieurs-de-lis, vert. 

The family name of Livingston originated in the place of 
residence of its users. It was at first de Levingston, meaning of 
or from the town or tun of Leving. A tun at first meant the quick
set hedge or stockade around the house of the head of the manor, 
and afterwards came to mean the manor house and the settlement 
around it. It was first used in Linlithgowshire, Scotland, where 
was the village of Livingston, known at an earlier period as Lev
ings-tun, and, as written by the monks, Villa Leving. 

Livingus, the ear1iest known member of family, is found 
prospering in 1107. His ·son Thurstantes, or Thurstan, donated 
the church of his villa or manor, the former being another term 
for manor or lordship, to the Abbey of Holyrood, which was found
ed by Margaret's son King David I., in 1128. Two charters exist-. 
ed confirming the original charter, one by Robert, the Bishop of 
St .. ~drew's, and the other by Thurstan, who, after his father's 
death, "confirmed to God and to the Church of the Holy Cross 
of the Castle of the Maiden's Eccl-esie Sancte Crusis de Castello 
Puellarum (the ancient name of Edinburgh Castle, where the 
canons lived while the Abbey of Holyrood was being built), and 
to the canons serving God there, and the Church of Le,ring's-tun 
(Ecclesie de villa leving), with half a plough of land toft, and 
with all the rights pertaining thereto. as my father gave them 
(sic pater meus eis dedit) in free and perpetual alms." 

When surnames came into use, this family was known by 
the name "de Levingstoun". In the first A rrerican reccrds is 
written Leviston, Liveston, Livingstone, etc. 

The ancient manor or villa mentioned is now a part of the 
present parish of Livingston in Linlithgowshire. It remained 
in the possession of the elder branch of this family until the be
ginning of the sixteenth century, when that branch became ex
tinct in the male line. 
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1. Co· about 

Footnotes 
3. 

2. VoP• • before his father 4. 
a. • about 
••P• • without i11ue 

'a-, Yon 'Bonnie Banks and lry Yon ~ BratS 
Chart~- l 

Column No. 1 Column Cf{a. 2 

W c nnd in Burke's Extinct Peerage, 1866:0. AL WIN, lit Earl of Lenna., cl. L [3] 

1. LlVINGSUS, who flourished in the 1199 who m. [name unbown], and bad 
reign of Alezandcr I, (1107-1124]. and son 
his brother, David I. King of Scotland, 1 • AL WIN, 2nd Earl of Leenoz, who d. 
[1124-115 3] had, hefore 1217, m.. Eva, dau. of Gilchriat, 

2. THURSTANTUS, OR THUR- Earl ofllontieth, bad a dau. 
ST AN who witnt"sscd the fouodation 2• EV A, m. Malcolm, son of Duncan,· 
of Holyrood House, 1128. He had Thane of Callendar, and had 
three sons, Alexander, William and3· AL WIN, thane of Callendar, who m 
Henry, all of whom were witnesses to [name unknown], and had a son 
charters in the r~ign of William theLy-4- SIR. JOHN, whom. [name unlcnown] 

on 1165-1214. and bad 
J. ALEXANDER LIVINGSTON, who'· ALWIN, whom. [name unknown], 

hrst assum~d the sumame, m. (name and bad 
unknown]; had 6. PATRICK DE CALLENDAR,who 

4. SIR WILLIAM LMNGSTON who m. (name unknown] and bad a dau. , * CHRI m. 1200 llname unbownll; had three 7• STIAN DE CALLENDAR, 
sons; second son was whom. 1345 SIR WILLIAM LIV-

5· SIR ARCHIBALD LIVINSTON, who INGSTON. 
m. \lname unbownll, had ---------------

6. SIR WILLIAM LIVINGSTON, who* 9· SIR JOHN LIVINGSTON, of 
m. a daughter of Sir John Emme, oL Callendar, m. ht a dau. of Menteth of 
Erskine, had Carse, lier Menteith of Kersell, and had 

7. SIR WILLIAM DE LMNGSTON, three sons, Alexander, his heir, Robert 
who was the founder of the house cf and John; the eldest and heir 
Callendar. He was a doughty fighter, ser-10. SIR ALEXANDER LIVINGSTON, 
ving under Sir William Douglas at the of Callendar, a man of great ability. King 
seige of Sterling Castle, in 1339. During James of Scotland, on retuming from hia 
the minority of David, the sen of King English captivity, err pkyt d him as one 
Rohen Bruce, he was an active member of his trusted counsellors. When King 
of the patriotic party. When David re_ Jdmes perished in attempting to overthrow 
turned to Scotland from France, he re- the power of the nobles, beingmurdercd 
warded his faithful follower by a grant of in the Dominican monastery at Perth, 
the forfeited Callendar estates. Sir Wil- Scodand, February 20, 14,7, Sir Alex• 
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Ham's position was further stre11gthened ander Livingston had the custody of the 
by marrying, obout 1345, Christian, the youthful Jemes Il. He was mad(' justic('_ 

daughter and hei: ~ of Sir P.atrick de general and ambassador to Englan<l; but 
Call~ndart the late proprirtor, whence du..--iog hjs absence from Scotland, in 1449, 
came the quart~ .. ing in the Livingston his enemies succet"ded in bringing about a 
arms. From this marriage is d~c,..nded t~porary downfall of the family, and his 
the America11 branch of the- family as well second son, also named Alexander, was be
as all the titled branches in Scotland, in- oeaded, and Robert Livingston, of Linlith
cluding the Barony of Callendar 111458]; gow, the comptroller, suffered the same 

ttae Earldoms of Liniithg >W (1600); the fate. When Sir Alexander came back from 
V~sc{!unties of Ki!~yth f 1661] and of England, he was cast into prison, and~ 
Teriot fl696 i. · state con6s,ated for the benefit of the 

. \ 

Sir William de Livingston accompanied king's favorites. He did notlivelongafter, 
King Dayid II upon hi~ unfortUllate hisrelease. He was m.toa .dau.of Dun
i~v~ion of England, which resul~ed in das of Du1 das, and had a son James who 
that mona:-~~ 's capturt> at ~h.t' battl~ of succ-et-ded him. 
Durham, or Nevi!le's Cross, Octobe1}l SIR JAMES LIVINGSTON, ofCal-
17, 1346. Sir Willi~m was also a c.ap- lendar, co. Sterling, was a great favorite 
rive, and for his gallantry in this con- of young King James ll. of Scotland, 
flict was dubbed a ~night banner et. · On whose custodian he was after his father's 
rt-qut?st of Scotland's king he was rele~- death. He had tht' appointment of C p
ed and was appointed one of the six Scot~ tain of the Castle of Ste: ding; in 1448, 
tish commissioners to treat for the king's he was made Great Chambrrlaio, and 
ransom. King David II felt well dispo;- was received back into court, being once 
ed towards him, and in 1362 c~nfe.rred more in the king's favorwhen the Dou
on him and his wife the lands of Kilsyth, glasses md tht-ir down fail,. in l 452. The 
and, probably it was this mor.arch who fan 1ily estates were n·stored to him, and 
conferred the right to add the royal trt"s- ht" wa;:,, made.' l\.la:,terof the- rlousehold' 
sure of Scotlandt0S1r 'Willial!;!'s rums. li! 1458, his E-stale wa11 ereckd i11to the 
The only surviving son of Sir Willic;m free Barony of Callen<lar;- previously II be-

ard (bi:-t1a· 1i,1rrHc1., fore Aug. 30, 145011, he had been crea-
8. SiR WILLIAM LlVINGSTO_N, of ted a Lord of Parliament i'vianen, widow 

Callendar, who lived during the time of of James, Lord Living:st-ou, is uotta in 
King Robert; m. ilname uulcnowrill; had the records of parliament, Ju-If 4, 1478. 

9. SIR JOHN . LIVINGSTON, of Cal- He had is:sue. James, Alcxaude,, Eliza
le..,d,ar,. ~1 o f,,11 in ba~tle when fighting beth and Eupheme. H s 2nd son 
as=t~~t the Engffsh ai· He:m•lclcn Hi!H2 ALEXANDER LIVlNG~TON, ffhis 
int 402; wh~n the Scots, under the Earl of eider brother having cl. s. p. l[4il, m. 
D~uglas, wert' ,dt-feated by the Engiish, · !!name unknown,11 and had a son 
·undn the famous H.>t-;pur md the Eadl3 JOHN IIJA.MESII LlV1NGSTON, 3rd 
of March. He married Agnes, a daugh- Lord Livingston. Sir James Living'ston, 
ter of Sir James Douglas, ot Dalkeith, in ~on of Sir James Liviugstou, w.as the 
13 8 l, for his second wite; but· by his 2nd Lord Ltvingston o:- Lalle,ndar, hut 
first wife, a daughter of Menteith of -was not fitted to succet-d and undt r tu-



Kerse [or Mmteth · of Carse1 he had torship, hence the succeasion went to 
three sons of whom AleDllder the cld- another Jamea, as third lord, whose 
est, succeeded to the Callendar estate. father was Alexander, the aecond son of 
He had by Agnes Sir James Livingston, first Lord of 

fO. SIR WILLIAM LMNGSTON, of Callender. He m. 1st, Eliubeth, dau. Of 
··Balcastle, ·~ho 

0

got ~om··bis father the Robert, LordFleming, (m. AgnesHous
lands of Wester Kilsyth, and thus be- . ton, . dau. of Sir John Houston); by 
came . the ancestor of-· the Viscounts whom he had a son 
ICUsytb; he m. 1420 (2nd), Elizabeth,14. WILLIAM LIVINGSTON, fourth 
·dau. -and· co-heiresa of Wm. de Caldcotis Lord Livingston, succeec:led his . father in 
his cousin; to coa:mrnrnate this CQD&aD- 1503 •. He married 1500 or 1501,_ Agnes, 
guinous marriage· required a papal dis- da~. of Alexander Hepburn, of Whit
~nsation ·which had to come from some (or Whetsome) also called Adam, 
Rome. It was da~ed Nov~ 10, 1421. H~pbumtheYoungesof Hales, bywbom 

-He d. before Apr. 20, -1460; leaving he had two datL mid a son, another ac
three sons, Edward, William and .Alex- count says thre~ eons. Of ~ese, Alex
ander. His.-son _ . ander, the eldest,.succeeded as tJie filth 

11. SIR EDWARD LIVINGSTON, of Lord Callendar. 
Balcastle, Viscount_ who was served as15. ALEXANDER LIVINGST(?N, 5th 
male heir of his father, .Apr. 22, 1460; Lord Livingston, was appointed an. Ex
m. Margaret of Dunbar(?); he d. 1482; traordinary Lord of Session in 1542. On 
had the death of James V., he was appointed 

i2 •. SIR WILLIAM LMNGSTON,. one-of the· two guardians of the infunt 
of-Kilsytb, who m. Lady Mary, duL of . M,ary Stuart, Queen of Scots; .accom
Lady J~et Do~!as by her first husband panied her _to France in 1548 and died in 
(name uribown),.)u;id .. had three sons . Paris in 1553 (1 s.s9)._ His daughter was 
William, James and 0Robert; the eldest one of the {our Marys of rank, all about 
s<:>n , the·little queen's age, who were chos~n 

13. SIR WILLIAM LIVINGSfON, of to be hercompanionsand playmates. She 
Kilsyth, d. 1540, m. (marriage agreemen is mentioned quaintly in an old ballad, or 
dated Dec. 19, 1480) Margaret "(or Eliza- at least in one versic;,n of it: . _ 
beth), dau. of Patrick, Lord Graham, "Last night the q~een had four Marys, 
and Christian Erskine, his wife. He bad .~ o~ig~t she'll hae but thre_e; 
William, Patrkk, William [secundus], Sh~ _had_ Mary S~at<;>n ~nd Mary Beaton 
John and Euphema; bis son And M.ary ~ivingston an~ me." 

14. SIR WILLIAM LIVINGSTON, He .,m.:: secondly, -Agnes, [Lady Agnes 
who died v.p.(2) onFlodden Field, Sept. Douglas], dau. of John, 2nd Earl of Mor-
9, 1513; m.~contract signed Oct. 16, ton, by -whom he: had seven :chilch-en. 
1504), Janet, dau. of Sir Rohen Bruce, Their eldest son John,. Master of Living_ 
Lord of Airth, and had issue, Wm.; ston, was killed at-Pinkie in -1540 [1547]. 
Alexander, Robert, James, John, Geor- Upon-Alexander's death in.] 550, he -was 
ge, Wm. [again], Elizabeth, Isabella, succeeded in title- by his second·son, Wil
Margaret and Christina. The eldest son liam, as .the sixth Lord of Callendar. The 

15. SIR WILLIAM LIVINGSTON, of eldest son-
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Kilsyth, m. Mary, dau. of Sir Duncan16. JOHN LIVINGSTON, master of 
Forrcater of Garden; he d. before his Livingston, slain at Pinkie, 1540; m. 
father_ [See 'The- Living'ston's of Cal- (name unknown); d. v.p. (2); the fifth 
lendar', p. 210]. His dau son 

*16. BARBARA LIVINGSTON, m.*17. REV. ALEXANDER LIVING-
1542, REV. ALEXANDER LIVING- STON, was m. 1561 the first rector of 
STON, minister at Monyabroach, Ster- Monyabroach after the legal establish
lingham.shirc, where he d. a. [3] 1598. ment of the reformed doctrines in Scot
We nnd in Browning's 'Americans of land. He had as his ■tipend, :iccording 
Royal Descent', 3rd ed. p. 164, th.at to the 'Book of Assignation of Stipends', 
they had a most meagre living ,-''The third of the 

17. REV. WILLIAM LIVINGSTON, parsonage and vicarage, extending to 
b. 1576, probably at Monyabroach. He three chaldees, five bolls, and one-third 
laureated from the University of Glas- boll of meal, and the third of the vicar
gow in 1595. After leaving this insritu- age pensionary of Monyabroach, three 
tion, he was ordained, January 13, 1596, pounds, six shillings and eight pence 
to preach privately; on January 27th was [Sco:s]". He must have been a man of 
licensed; July !Och was instituted, and, importance, for he was appointed by the 
on July 13th, ordained, at first taking Scottish Privy Council, March 6, 1589, 
temporary charge of the Monyabroach one of the three clerical commissioners 
parish on account of his father's infirm- for overseeing the maintenance of the 
ity. On February 20, 1599, he was ap- Prot;!stant religion in Stirlingshirc, and 
pointed to nil the vacancy permanently. of the seven commissioners, three clerical 
Church affairs were: so precarious a con- and four lay, three were of the Livingston 
dition both in England and Scotland, family. He was so aged and infirm in 
that within six years of this time he was 1594 that the Presbytery applied to the 
deposed by the king on advice ot the synod for an assistant. He died about 
privy council, and confined to the bounds 15 98. He married BARBA RA UV
of his parish, only to be reestablished INGSTON, of the House of Kilsyth, 
when the king himself presented the liv- by whom one child 
ing of Lanark to him. He was a leader 
in the great struggle between the bishops 
and the Presbyterian clergy, which short-
ly led to the outbreak of civil warfare. 
l fe died prior to October, 1641. Rev. 
William LivinPaton married three times; 
firstly, Agnes, daughter of Alexander 
Livingston of Falkirk, of the House of 
Duoipace, in Stirlingshire. [See Ameri-
can History Register, vol. 2, p. 658.) 
She has been described as a "a rare pat-
tern of piety and meekness". She died 
in 1617, aged about thirty three years. 
By this marriage he had three sons and 
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foUI' daughters. The third was Marion 
Weir, and she also died b_fore her rev
erend husband. It is not known that he 
bad issue by this marriage. By Agnes he 
had 

18. R.e:u. Jol,11 Livingston, of Ancrum, in Tivotdale, who was born 
in Monyabroch, (Kilsyth) Stirlingsbire, Scotland, June 21, 1603, 
and died at Rotterdam, Holland, between August 14 (9) and 21, 
1672. His contemporaries called him "Worthy famous Mr. John 
Livingston'', and histories have placed his name as '• one of the 
most revered names in Scottish ecclesiastical history". Ile was 
given his Christian name to gratify Lady Lillias Graham, wife of the 
sixth Lord Fleming, of Cumbemauld, later on created Earl of Wig
ton, because her father, husband and son bore that name. When John 
was ten years old, he was sent to a Latin school at Stirling where 
"Mr. William WaJlace, a good man and learned humaniat, was 
schoolmaster", remaining there until 1617, when he was summon
ed to Lanark by his mother's death. Four years later he grad.1-
ated as Master of Arts from the University of Glasgow. 

In August, 1607, his father had repurchased on his son's behalf, the 
half of the glebe at Monyabroch that his grandfather had fc=uded to 
William Livingston in March 1561, and now he wished John to 
marry and settle on the estate. John, however, had privately de
t~rmined to study in Paris for a life dedicated '' to the knowledge 
and practice of medicine". When the parent learned that Sir Wil
liam Livingston, of Kilsyth, one of the lords of the Session, had re
garded this land as an excellent place -" to builJ ane burgh of bar
ronie on at Burnsyde," he became mor~ insistent. 

To settle the disturbing problem, John selected a retreat and spent 
an uninterrupted day in meditation, resolving to abandon his Parisian 
plans and to enter the ministry. He hao been devout from his ear
ly years and did not remember, as he tells us in his' Autobiography', 
any particular time of conversion. He agreed to the disposal of his 
interest in the half glebe at M•>nyabroch to Sir \Villiam, but being 
a minor, the transaction was not fully complete until April 23, 1623, 
suhscribing to the deed when of majority, June 27, 1624. 

He was licensed a minister and began to preach in January, 1625, at 
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his father's and nearby churcht-s. l-I e \Vas in great request as a 
preacher, but his refusal to give the promise then required of obedi
ence to the articles of Perth stood in the way of his receiving or
dination and consequently he was denied any living in Scotland. 
Lord Torpichen invited him to be his guest ~t ~alder in order to 
assist an aged minister there, intending, that Mr. Livingston suc
ceed to that parish, hut the bishop of Glasgow, having he~~ offend-

) . . . .. . .,. . 
ed wht- n young Livingston refused to knee-I at the C(?mmunion table 
at tile University, declined to a1low the_ ordination. · 

The Presbytery of Linlithgow issued orders forbidding him to preach . . 

at Torpichcn, and while waitiug for an ui1hin.dered ordination, he 
was invited by the Countess of Wigton to go to her at Cu~hernauld 
wher~ l;ler mother, a convert from the:- Catholic Church, was dying. 
For some time ht! officiated as die i .unily chaplain, and it was 
there that he preach~d a sermon, June 21, 16JO, at the Kirk of 
Shotts, which started a notable revival. This occasion, which over 
five hundred pen-ons regarded as an '' extraordinary appearance of 
God and downpouring of _the Spirit ,,,ith a strange, unusual motion 
on the hearers'', bringing about '' a discernible change wrought up
on them, of whom most proved li~ely Christians aft~rwards'', · was 
long remt- mbered 

With such lack of encouragement in Scotland, he accepted an invita-·.. . . . . 

tiQn to go to Ireland in ch3:rge of a parish in Killinchy, the request 
coming from :Viscount Cl~nebo.ye, Sir James Hamijton, eldest son 
of Rev. Hans Hamilton, vicar of Dunlop_ in Ay-rshire. He went 
d1ere in AugLI:st, 1630, and his ordination ·was curiously arraa1ged. 
He preached a sermon at Rathmullen, Lord Clanboye sending for 
Rev. William Cunningham. Minister. of Holywood and some 

. . ,, . 

neighboring c-lergv to be present to give the imposition of hands 
after the service. John Livineston was handed the book of ordina_ 
tioo and requested to pencil out those words or phrases which he 
found objectionable, but when he examined the page, he said, "I 
found it had been so marked by some others before, that I nee<!ed 
not mark anything.'' Thu~ he was ordained ac~ording to his views 

Scarcely a year of peace at Killinchy was permitted him before the 
~ishop suspended him for nonconformity, but through the interces
sion of Archbishop U ssh er whom Livingston described as ''Dr. 
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U asher, called Primate of Armagh, not only a learned but a godly· 
man, although a bishop'', he was allowed presently· to resume his 
duties. Hearing of the matter, the bishops of Scotland brourht 
pressure upon the lmh government, through the king, f orcin2 Liv .. 
in2_1ton to be deposed for non-conf onnity on May· 4, lt>32 the sus
pension conrmr· two years. 

He remained at K.illindly for some time, preaclrinr· printely, but soon 
was compelled to retum · to· Scotland, where he· preached from place 
to place aa he travelled-. He preached a·1ime·at Lanark, in hil--father' 1 

church, also- ·for the Fleminr~,, bis- old frifllch, at Cumbemauld, 
and made a few trips to Ireland. At ths-dishearteaior-·time; he con
ceived the· idea of roinr to America· to seek· freedom of refition- in 
a new world. e·e carefully planned· leavift2' on- tw-0 occasions-, but 
believed- it a sacred . intention that neither- departure wu carried 
out. The first· time he- boarded: a vessel, a atorm forced· them to 
put·back to Plymouth where William Walbce, the-friend.who was 
to accompany him, fell sick. Again in Sept. 1&36· '19-ith· odter Scots 
and English Puritans numberinr 140, he- sailetl for Mew Env{-aad 
in ashipcaBedtbe Eagle Wing, whiclrth~·had built for this purpose. 
It is said that tlley were chiefly Presbyterians, but some of· them in
clined to independencJ and others to Brownism. Meeting with a· st-erm 
half-way aNoss the Atlantic, they-were-oblir~d t:> put bick and re
turned· to Lochfergus where they had embarked nearly two months 
before. In February 1637, to avoid·arrest, he bad to flee-into-Scotland 
where he took a pr\lminent part in atsisting the caase of the Solemn 
Lea2Ue and Covenant. On the signilt! of this-. document in the next 
March, he was delega~d to visit London delivering copies· to t.\leir 
friends at court. Upon his return·, he found that the Coven ante rs 
had made much progress in ch2ngin1· church matters, and he was 
eiven charE?e of the parish of Stranraer, remaining there two yean. 

In the summer of 1648 he was transferred to Ancram, Roxburghsbire, 
by the general assembly, bei~ accepted as a minister upon. the 
presentation of the Earl of Lothian. He, his wife and six children 
travelled over one hundred miles of exceetlingly rouih road- to reach 
this chaf2e. "fhe Church of Scotland nominated him one-of the three 
dele2at~• on the commission sent by the committee-·of Estates to• 
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offer the throne of Scotland to Prince Charles. Th·s culminated 
in q vote of the Scottish Parliament on March 8, 1650, ordering 
the commissioners to embark for Holland. Livingston was decidedly 
adverse to such a journey, but he obeyed instructions. He boarded 
the 'Schiedam', but because of poor accomodations changed the fol
lowingday to 'TheSun 'of Amsterdam andlandedatCampvcre, March 
11, 1650. By the winter he was back in Scotland taking part in many 
stormy debates. After the Restoration, he was called before the Privy 
council aa'ld on ref using to take the c,ath of allegiance because of its Eras
tian terms was sentenced to banishment within two .months from his ma
jesty's dominions, and within forty eight hours from Edinburgh. He 
left that place for Leith within the specified time and on April 9, 1663 
(1660?) he departed on board "old John Allan's ship" for Rot-
terdam, arrivinr th~re eight days later to find quite a colony of 
fellow countrymen there hef ore him. To relieve the monotonous 
existence, he began to write, compiling a polyglot Bable and making 
a new Latin translation of the O Id testament which was approved by 
eminent Dutch divin,.s but was not published. His wife and children 
joined him at Rotterdam in the f ollo\Vling December. Out of a 
family of fifteen children (footnote J>. 15) which he mentions in his 
Autobiorraphy, ,even were alive in 1663. 

Rev. John Livingston married, in the West Church, Edinburgh, Scot
land, June 22, 1635, Janet (or Mary) } .. lcming, born at that place, 
Nov. 16-, 1613, d at Rotterdam, Holland, Feb. 13, 16Q4, and waa 
buried in the French Church in that city. Her mother waa Marion 
(Hamilton) Fleming and her father Banholomew Fleming, of the 
old Scottish family of that name, of which the then head was the 
Earl of \Vigton, who with his eldest son, Lord Fleming, was pre
sent at thr, wedding. The husband's account of this event is of spe
cial interest because described in hia own quaint and graphic man
ner: "In June, 1635, the Lord was graciously pleased to bless me 
with a wife, who, how well accomplished in every way, and how faith
ful a yoke-fellow, I desire to leave to the memory of others. She was 
the eldest daughter of Bartholomew Fleming, merchant in Edinburgh, 
of most worthy memory, whose brothers were John Fleming, merchant 
in Edinburgh, an_dMr. James flemi_n2', minister at Bathans. Her father 
died at London in the year 1624, and was laid bard by Mr. John 
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W clsh, and these two only, of a long time, had been solemnly buried 
without the Service Book. Her mother was a rare godly woman, 
Marion Hamilton, who had also three religious si1ters, Elizabeth, 
married to Mr. Richard Dickson, minister at the West Church of 
Edinburgh, after at Kinneil; Barbara, married to John Mein, mer
chant in Edinhuf2h; and Beatrix, married to Mr. Robert Blair." 

With history showing that John Livingston was an energetic preacher, 
much in request, and that he with his friends f onned the first 
sehism in. the ref onned church, we find his own modest app~isal 
of his sermons distinctly interestinr_. He says that he ·was generally 
•timorous, avenc from debates, rather given to laziness than rash
ness, too easy to be wrought upon.' 

Footn,tt on Jift,en clzildrm 

1. Jol,n, born, Iron-furnace of Milton, Ireland, June 30, 1636, d. 
Stranraer, Scotland, Jan. 8, 1639, buried in Inch churchyard. 

2. William, b. Lanark, Scotland, Jan. 7 1638, d. Edinburgh, buried 
in Greyfriars burial Ground, June J2, 1700, m. D~c. 23, 1663, 
Ann Veitch; two sons, Andrew and James, s~rved as oftic-ers in dis
astro1.1s Darien expedition. 

3. Bartl,o/omrw, b. Stranraer, Scotland, Sept. 3, 1639, d. Sept. 24, 
1641, buried in Inch churchyard. 

4. Apts, b. Stranraer, Sept. 20, 1640, d. Oct. 171 1641, buried in 
Inch churchyard. 

S. Marion, b. Stranraer, Oct. 10, 1642, d. Hawick, Scotland, July 
1667; m. Sept. 28, 1658, Rev. John Scott, minister at Hawick. 

6. Ja11et., b. Stranra~r, Sept. 28, 1643, d. Aug. 1696; m. Andrew 
Russell, merchant of Rotterdam, Holland. 

7. Iolzn, b. Stranraer, Aug. 20, 1644, d. there, Oct. 1645, buried in 
Inch churchyard. 

8. A,:,res, b. Stranracr, Au2. 18, 1645; m. David Cleland, a 1urfeon. 
9. James, b, Stranraer, Sept. 22, 1646, d. Edinburgh, buried in Grey

friars' burial e-round, June 4. 1700; m. twice, second time to 
Christian Fish, and he was father of 'Robert the Nephew'. 

10. ]oann4, b. Stranraer, Sept. 1647, d. Ancrum, Scotland, October 

1648. 
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11. Bar/Jarrr, b. Ancrum, Scotland, Jui,e Zl, 1649; resided for a. time 
in Rotterdam, Holland, but in I-698, returned t& Scotland anc1· tived 
irr Edinburgh·; m. James Mifler, or M·ilfar, a Scottish- merchant car
rying- on business· in Holfand·, who· d previous- to- 1690, leaving-bis 
widow in straightened circumstances t-o brin-g up three daughters. 

12. Joh,-, b·. Ancrum, June- Z+, 1652·, d. there Oct. lZ, 16S2. 
13. Amir,w, b, Ancmm·, Aug. t6Sl, tL there Feb. 7, 1655. 
14. Robert, b. Dec. 13, 165~ m. Alida Schuyler~ 
15. E/izahitl,, b~ Ancrum, Jan. 7, 16,7; ct. Rotterdam, Oct. 31, 

lf,66; buried in Zuiden- churchyard. 
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Sweet Land of Liberty 

1. Hon. r:i{_obert Li,,£ngston, b. Ancram, Teviotdale, Roxburghshire, 
Scotland, Dec. 13, 1654; came to Charleston, Mass., 1673, later 
moving to Albany, N. Y.; buriedAlbany,N.Y.,Apr. 21, 1725; m. 
Alida, b. Feb. 28, 1656, dau. of Philip Pieterse Schuyler and wife 
Margareta Van Schlitenhorst (Slechtenhorst), see Chart No. 3 
(or Margareta Van Frelinghuysen.) 

RQbert Livingston was the First Lord of the Manor of Living
ston. He is 1enerally distinguished in history as '' Robert the Elder'' 
because his nephew, likewise a promtnent person in the colony, bore 
the same name and was known as "Robert the Nephew." 

The first Robert is described as tall, a handaome man of courtly 
manner whose life was full of adventures as well as busy in the ac
cumulation of a fortune. On the first of the two voyages which he 
made to England, he was shipwrecked off the coast of Portugal. On 
the second, he was made prisoner by a French privateer, and in his 
own words, "barbarously used." His prominen\.:e in the colony ex
cited envy and made him bitter enemies who repeatedly planned his 
downfall. He was involved more than once in controversy with the 
representatives of the royal authority and had to fight hard to retain his 
estates and official position. He was a member of the colonial assem
bly for many years, being elected speaker in l718. He was a man of 
strong individuality, original ideas and forcible character who is wor
thy to be remembered on his own account independent of birth or relation
ships-although the latter were of undoubted advantage to him in the 
New World. 

The fortunate combination of his ancestry and his alliance wit_h 
one of the leading families of New York by his marriage to Alida, 
daulhter of Peter Schuyler, speedily made him prominent in the co!ony. 
He was only twenty-one when he was appointed '' secretary of Al-

17 



bany. ~.' As clerk of l ndian affairs, he gained knowledge:: of desirable 
lands along the Hudson River which the Indians were glad to se11, 
an<l he began to acquire property. The old Indian deeds, preserved 
among the State documents, give interesting details of the terms on 
which these purchases were made. The result \Vas that in twelve 
years, Robert Livingston became an influential proprietor, and his 
estate was erected into the '~mm.or _,and lqrqs_hip of Livingston" by 

I• , .• .,. , ~ , • • . ·. : _ i. 

a royal charter from George I. The manor consisted of nearly a ht1n-
dred0and fifty thousand acr~--and-incllld~d a gr.eat part of the present 
conntri~s' of Duchess an<J -Celu~bia. · 

. ,- When Robert .\¥a$ nine years old he accompanied ·his .par-ents 

to Rotterdam, in the winter o·f -1663. During -his stay there .be. learned 
to speak the Dutch tongue -fluently, an exell-ent preparation Jo-r ·.his 
comiog to live in a Dutch colony-in America. ·-He was eight~en yc-ars 
old when' ·his father d.ied and · being one of the minister's fiftt"en child
r~n,: ¥Vas thrown ·up:~n his own resources. ·He ~had .no desire to -f-0llow 

in his father's footsteps, -having sttHereil severely through -the -religious 
. . . , 

persecution of the family, hence :be decided to test his ,fortune :.and 
taste the.liberty of the.·New-World abont which unexplored .place every-

. . 

_ one was talking. H·o,vever,:he went back to-Scotland with his mo~h-er 
for a· short stay after his father's death satling on April :28, 1673 for 
Greenoch on the ship "Catharine,-":' Captain J,jhn Phillips, com-

. . .. -

mander, bound for Charlestown in New ·England, according to his 
diary. 

.He soon moved to Albany, New Yar~ -whe.r.e in a few months 
he began buying land, thus inaugurating his Jiaal achievement of being 
a great landed proprietor. He bought what cWas known .as :lot '' N-o. 
1 on the hill'', -in March, 1675, most of the people having reside.JJces 
along the level bank of the :"Hudson with -gardens extend,ing to the 
river. Not long afterward, he added the lot on the ~outh which was 
the ·northwest corner of ·State and Pearl Streets residing there .until he 
bought the land of his manor, transferring this Albany property to his 
son Philip, at the time the oldest surviving male child. He enjoyrd 
the :society' of th-e leading families of Albany and married into one 
of ·the most prominent, that of the Schuylers, wedding Alid~ widow 
of Dominie Nicholas Van Rennselaer, d. 1678. daughter of Pl)ilip 

· tPietcrse Schuyler. 
I 
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:-He-soon. hdd·:.a :great numbe.r. ot public ·offices, -all -at- the same 
time. H~ 11cted ~as secretary. to the. commi1sioners until July 22.,--1686, 
when that board was abolished upon Albany receiv-iag a charter from 
Governor Xhomas-.Dong-an. He;and -Pete.r Schuyler -were the-two 
commissioners sent bv the tow-n to procure the-~harter in New York 
where. llongan·:-resided: as ·colonial :gnver-nor. T.heir return to the re
joicing :citizens is-described, in the fir!-:t entry. -made in the- official books 
of the City of Albany: 

--'-~In Nnmmc IlomineJes.u0 ChristiAmea. Att-a- mc-cting of ye Justices-of the 
peace,for-.y.c:cQWlty-.ofAlbaay,·ye-.26th dJy .. ofJuly-A. D. -1686. Pieter Schuyler, 
gent., an.d:Robert-Livingston,.geo.t.,.who~·wer-o-commiasioned•byye towne· of Albanie, 
to..·goe-~to·Ncw Y'Ol"k--.andpmcure}•-e Charter,for tbis-tltty,-wh. was agreed upon-be
twMn ye magistrates:.and·ye. ~ight. honl. .Col. 1:=ho.· Doqgan, Gov. Genld. who:accord_ 
inglrhave-btought-the-same-.along.with,them,-;and was published with aliyc joy and 
acclamation imaginable; and ye,said .two-gentm.received-the thaalcs -of ye magistrates 
and burgesses for their dil:gence and care in abtaining .y.e---aame." 

Accordine to. thee '•:provisons . of -this ,.chaRer, Pieter Schuyler be
came,,the :first mayor of the ~.City of .A·lbany., ano '.Rohe-rt Livingston, 
its first town clerk .. ShortLy thereafter~ Governor Doogan ,went to -Al
bany ·on.afficial:business., :aml·in his report·to the home :gov-ern·ment he 
wrote: 

'-'"'I alsoe weat up'to ·Albany ~If . Oil ,purpose ,Jto ·settle ibis Matys -businesi 
there ;where !:made one R.abert Livingston·Collcctor end R-ec-eiver, -with <>rder to ac
count w.ith an,in.to Mr.Santem.(collector atNew Y ork)-whatmoney he should receive, 
for which .he·-was to have 1 s pr pound for all the Town, that both _places might afford 
him a competent maintenance." 

When the ,eomm.t>n council met on .September 14, 1686, the 
second month of its existe--nce:, th.ey advanced Livingston-'s salary five 
pay-ads, thus making it tw.enty pounds.a year. In 1693 he was appoint
ed collector ata salary of fifty pounds per annum_, and he was also com
missioned secretary of Indian affairs, with a further salary of one 
hundred pounds. The latter was an important position, considering 
tht" facts, for Albany being a frontier town there were -many dealings 
with a number of. tribes of Indians who came for bartering a d to de
cide official -business between the redman and the Dutch settler. He 
was required at times to ren.der the Indian language into the Dutch, 
and to suit others at a conference, into English. 
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Livingston ·weathered the disturbing period of Leisler's attempt
ed usurpation valiently, hut finding it difficult later to have his own 
<'lai ms settled on this side of the water owing to. the disruption of the 
government located in New York, he set sail for London with his son, 
John, December 10, 1694, on the ship "Charity." They met dis
aster on the voyag~ due to tempestuous weather and were adrift five 
months. In a petition to hold his several offices for life, dated the 19th 
of Sept. 1695, he gives his own narrative. 

''The petitioner being reduced to great- straights by reason of his large dis
bursements for the crown, & his publick: employraents not affording him a competent 
subsistance, he was forced to come to England to seek relief; the which voyage [ the 
ship loosing ht>r rudder in a violent storm] h.e was exposed to the utmost hazards & 

extremities at sea above 5 months, being reduced to a pint of water & a little cocoa 
nutt, a day, for 17 weeks together, till he was driven upon the coast of Portu[ gJ al, 
from whence he travelled through that country & Spain, to the Groyn [ Corunna], 
where he embarked for England." 

It was at this time that he adopted a ship in distress for his crest , 
the demi-savage having been used :by his family up to this time. He al-

h d h ''s· · · ,, '•s 1· ,, so c ange · t e motto, 1 Je puts, to pero me 1ora. ·· 
He dtd not reach Falmouth, England until July 18, and London 

not until the 25th, the journey altogether taking seven months. Among 
the witnesses examined when. he appeared before the l>oard of adjust
ment was the master of the brigantine, ''Antigua", William Kidd, . 
who later turned pirate. Robert Livingston was treated with consider
ation, but with the decision in his favor, it was ;not until January 2, · 
1 b96, that the matter was settled. 

On his return to America, he participated with William Kidd in 
a covenant with the Earl of Bell6niont that-Kidd should act against the 
king-' s enemies at seas, "to fighf·with, conquer, and subd Lie pyrates, 
and to tak~ them and all their goods." The articles taken were to be 
conveyed to Boston without in any wise breaking bulk, and the prison..;· 
ers delivered ther~ also. In the end, Kidd.turned pirate himself with 
the result that Livingston was brought into the matter as a participann t, 
of ·which implication he cleared ·himse1f after much undue censure. 

The lVlanor o(Livingston originated when Robert Livingston· 
petitioned Sir Edmund Andros' governor-general of New York pro:.. 
vince, to a11ow him to purchase some of the land on the east bank of 
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the Hudson river which was owned by the Indians. The grant was 
signed Nov. 12, 1680. There is nothing on record to show that he 
took steps at once to acquire any land for his bouwerie, or farm, as he 
expressed it in his petition, until July 12, 1683, when the Indian pro
prietors executed the deed of sale, ratified by their signatures on the 
18th. The purchase price is rec0rded as follows: 

''To wit, three hundred guilders in zewant, eight blankets, and two children's 
blankets, five and twenty ells of duffels, and four garments of strouds, ten large shirt5 

and ten sm:ill ditto, ten pairs of large stockings and ten pairs of small, six guns, fifty 
pounds of powder, fifty staves of lead, four caps, ten kettles, ten axes, ten adzes, one 
hundred pipes, ten bottles, three kegs of rum, one barrel of strong brer, and twenty 
knives, four stroud coats and two duffel coats, and four tin kettles." 

This purchase began at Roelof Jan sen' s kill as a southern 
boundary, and consisted of three plains, called Ne-kan-kook, Hick-ua 
and Wic-quas-ka-ka, to another creek flowing into the Huclson river 
opposite Catskill, called Wack-an• ek-as-seck; a)so a tract of two 
hundred acres south of Jansen's kill, making in all about two thousan 
acres. The purchase was confirmed first by Governor Dongan, Nov-
4, 1684, and subsequently by George I. On August 10, 1685, another 
purchase, confirmed on the 27th, was made of Taghkanick, consi~t
ing of six hundred acres. Governor Dongan, on July 22, 1686, is
sued a patent to be found in Liber No. 1, pages 4')1 and 498, in the 
secretary of State's office erecting this vast territory into a lordship and 
manor. Great B:-itain required in consideration an annual rental of 
twenty-eight shillings sterling, to be paid at Albany on March 25 of 
each year- Holgate states: 

'·The manor orginally comprised between one hundred and twenty thousand 
and one hundred and :fifty thousand acres, commencing about five miles south of the 
city of Hudson, running twelve miles on the Hudson river, extending back to the- line 
of Massachusetts, and widening as it receded from the river, so as to embrace not far 
from twenty miles on the boundary of the later colony. The patent allowed the pro
prietor the privilege of holding a com-t leet and court baron, with the advowson and 
right of patronage of the chutches within the manor. The tenants also having the 
privilege of assembling together to choose assessors to defray the public charges of 
cities, counties and towns within the province. It granted the privilege of fishing 
hawking, hunting and fowling, the possession of mines, minerals (silver and gold only 
excepted], and the right to fish the Hudson river along the boundary of said manor· 
In 1715, the grant being confirmerl by royal authority, the additional privileges ef 
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electing a r~presentative to thE> g"!'ner~I a:-:sembly or- the colony, and two constables 

were conferred upon the tenants. About five or six thousand acres were taken from , 

it in 1717, to constitutt> a s~ttlement for the Palantines, which was called German-
town. It was purch.:i::-ed for the crO\Vll for this pt..q.1ose, for the sum of two hua.dred 
pounds staling.,, 

Although a mansion was erected uron his e:,tatc in 1692, he 
\Vas so -oceupied with important matters taking him constantly to New 

York, Boston and London and keeping hi:n officially busied in Albany, 

that it was not until 1711 that it was u~cd by him as his home. In 
that year he ,:vas elected a member of as~:embly from Albany, and in 

June 1716, was chosen representative frorn his manor. He was chosen 

speaker in 1718, and retained that position until the autumn of 1725 
when ill health compelled his retirement from public life. 

It is believed that the first lord of the Manor of Livingston di~d 

at Boston, Massachusetts, October 1, 1 ~28, a question arising from 

one of the records mentioning England whc·n it is thought that New Eng

land is intended. He was buried in his farnily vault on his estate upon 

which site was erected the Livingston Mt·morial Church. His will was 

executed at the Manor, August 2, 1728, and probated 1n Ne\V York, 

October 15, 1728. Tht bulk of the e:,tare, including the l\llanor 

House, \Vas left to his eldest surviving so:1, Philip, who had already 

succeeded his father as secretary of Indi,-n affairs_ He was merchant 

in New York, serving as a member of both the provincial assembly 

and the council. The portion south\.vest of Roelof Jansen's kill, about 

13,000 acres, went to his son Robert of New York City, and a 
seventh part of the Saratoga Patent went to Gilbert, the fourth son. 

Descendants of Robert, 1st Lord of the Manor of Livingston 

in the State of New York, are eligible to the Society of Colonial Wars 

and the Societv of Coionial Dame~. He was a member and speaker of 

the Provincial Assembly, 1718-1725; commander [Col.] of the fort 
of Albany, 1689; mernber of the King's Council, 1692-1720; Mayor 

of Albany, 1710-1719; and acting Governor of the Province, 1709. 
The nine children of Robert and Alida Schuyler Livingston 

are: 
l.Col. John LivingstQn, baptized Johannes, and named for his 

grandfather in Scotland, b. Albany, N. :{., Apr. 26, 1680, d. Feb 

19, 1720. When John vvas ten years old he accompanied his father 

to Hartford, Conn., fleeing- persecution from the iurisdiccion of Jacob 
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Leisler, the dictator. He was left there because of superior edu
cational facilities in the care of his father's reliable and intimate 
friend, Fitz-John Winthrop, governor of Connecticut. Three years 
later, 1694, John accompanied his father on the long, perilous 
voyage to London, taking seven months because of disasters. 
Returning to America he again visited these friends where he fell 
in love with Winthrop's only child, Mary, and married her at 
New London, Conn., April 1701. She died, without issue, on the 
Livingston farm, Mohegan, seven miles from New London, Jan
uary 8, 1713 and was buried there. His intimacy with the Con
necticut governor brought about his commission in the militia of 
that colony and in 1704 when a captain he went on a mission to the 
Five Nations in New York and later went on an expedition into 
Canada to negotiate with the Marquis de Vaudreuil for exchange of 
prisoners. Five years later he was a major and served in an expedition 
against Port Royal which place surrendered. In 1710 he accom
panied Baron de Castine to Quebec to transmit articles of capitu
lation. On this trip he was nearly slain by an angry Indian who 
supposed Livingston had taken his canoe. His later services 
brought him a colonel's commission. He m. (2nd) Oct. 1713, 
Elizabeth, dau. of Mrs. Sarah Knight, the latter author of a pop
ular book of travels in New England published in 1825. His sec
ond wife died March 17, 1735 without issue. 

2. Margaret, b. Dec. 5, 1681, d. June, 1758; m. Dec. 20, 
1700, Col. Samuel Vetch, of the Darien company who became the 
first English Governor of Annapolis Royal. He d. 1732. 

3. Johanna Philippina, b. Feb. 1, 1684, d. Jan. 24, 1690. 
4. Philip, (Head of The Manor Line) b. Albany July 9, (25), 

1686; m. Sept. 19, 1707, Catherine Van Brugh (Vergrugge), d. 
Feb. 4, 1749. Succeeded as Lord of the Manor; was Secretary 
of Albany. His six sons and three daughters were: 

a. Robert, b. Albany, Dec. 16, 1708; d. Clermont, Nov. 1790; 
m. {1st), May 20, 1731, Mary or Maria, dau. of Walter and Cata
lyntie Van Dam Thong (or Tong), b. June 3, 1711; d. May 30, 
1765. Had six children: Walter, whom. Cornelia Schuyler (and 
had a son Schuyler), Robert Cambridge, John, Henry, Alida and 
Catherine. Hem. (2nd) Gertrude (Van Rensselaer) Schuyler. 
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b. Peter, b. 1710; m. Mary Alexander (sister of Lord 
Stirling), and had ch.: Catherine, who m. Nicholas Bayard; 
Peter Van Brug, Jr., whom. Susan Blundell; Susan, whom. (1) 
John Kean, and (2) Count Nemcawicx and had son Philip. 

c. John, b. 1714, m. Catherine De Puy<;ter. 
d. Philip, b. 1717; m. Christina Ten Broeck~ and had 8 

ch.: Philip,b. 1741, Island of Jamaica, whom. Sarah Johnson and 
had lOch.; Dirck, b.1743; Cath~rine,b 1745; Sarah,b. 1752, m. 
1775 Rev. John H. Livingston, D. D.~ Pres. Queen's College,(of 
the Gilbert line), b. Poughkeepsie, N. Y., May 30, 1746, d. New 
Brunswick, N. J., Jan. 20, 1825. 

e. Henry of the Island of Jamaica, ship owner, b. 1719; 
unm. 

f. William, War Governor of N. J ., b. 1723; m. Susannah 
French of New Brunswick, N.J. and had 13 ch.: Sarah, m. 1774 
John Jay; Catherine (Kitty) whom. {1) Matthew Ridley, and {2) 
Col. John Livingston, son of Rob~rt and Maria Thong Livingston: 
Susan (Susannah) \Vho m. Hon. John Cleve Svmmes. 

g. Sarah, b. 1725; m. WiUia~ Al~xan:i-~r, "Lord Stirling." 
h. Alida, b. 1728; m. (1) Henry Hansen, and (2) Martin 

Hoffman. 
i. Catherin~, b. 1 733. 

Robert, the eldest son, succeeded his father as proprietor 
of the manor. His brother, Peter Van Brugh, was associated with 
his brother-in-law, Lard Stir1in2", as a m ... rchant, and became a 
member of the New York committee of one hundred chosen in 
the emergency of 1775. He was president of the first provincial 
congress and took active part in many of the proceedings that led 
up to the beginning of warfare. 

Philip Livingston, his father's namesake, was distinguished 
as a signer of the Declaration of Independence and \Vas one of 
the first delegates to the Continental Congress. General Wash
ington held a council of war at his home on Brooklyn Heights 
before the retr~at from Long Island. A graduate of Yale, he was 
referred to as one of the fifteen persons in the colony with a college 
education. He was a man of great public spirit both in politics 
and philanthropic movements. He was identified with the begin-
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ning of three institutions that are still in beneficent existence
King's College, now expanded into Columbia University, the New 
York Society Library, and the New York Hospital. His son 
Henry Philip, unm., was captain in General Washington's Life 
Guard. 

William Livingston, the fourth of these brothers, was the 
"War Governor" of New Jersey, and his country house known as 
Liberty Hall, near Elizabethtown, was the scene of some notable 
events of the Revolution. British emissaries made several attem
pts to burn it but were still more energetic . in trying to capture 
"the arch fiend" himself. Alexan<ler Hamilton arriving as a poor, 
friendless boy from the West Indies was received and aided here. 
Gov. Livingston was also a friend of Rev. Aaron Burr whose son 
became Hamilton's slayer. 

Sarah Van Brugh Livingston, Gov. Livingston's daughter, 
a famous beauty, was married at Liberty Hall to John Jay who 
became first chief justice of the United States. · She so greatly 
resembled Marie Antoinette that upon one entrance to a theater in 
Paris, the audience arose to do her homage. 

The Governor's son, Henry Brockholst Livingston, was a 
prominent officer .in L'le Revolution and afterwards was appointed 
judge of the New York Supreme Court and later an associate 
justice of the United States Supreme Court. 

·,:t Walter and Henry Livingston, son and grandson of the 
third lord of the manor, Robert, were members of Congress, and 
the former was also one of the first commissioners of the Treasury. 

5. Robert, b. July 29, (24) 1688; d. June 27, 1775; m. 
Nov. 11, 1717 Margaret Howarden. Had one son, viz: 

Justice Robert R., d. Aug. 1718 {1719), d. Dec. 9, 1775 at 
Clermont, N. J. ; m. Dec. 8, 17 42, Margaret Beekman; had four 
sons and six daughters, viz: 

a. Jane (Janet), b. Aug. 27, 1743; d. Nov. 6, 1828; m. 
July 24, 1773,(1772), Gen. Richard Montgomery, No ch. 

b. Catherine, b. Feb. 20, 1745; d. Apr. 29, 1752. 
c. Chancellor Robert R., b. Nov. 27, 1746; d. Feb. 26, 

1813; m. Sept. 9, 1770, Mary Stevens. One dau. 
d. Margaret, b. Jan. 6,1749; d. Rhinebeck, N.Y., Mar. 

19, 1823, m. Feb. 22, 1779, Dr. Thomas Tillotsonof?\iaryland. 
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e. Henry Beekman, b. Nov. 9, 1750; d. Nov. 5, 1831, 
Columbia Co., N.Y.; colonel in the 4th N .. Y. line during Rev. 
M. Mar. 11, l781, Ann Hume. Dau., Margaret Beekman, d. unm. 

f. Catherine, b. Oct. 14, 1752, d. July 14, 1849; m. June 
30, 1793, Rev. Freeborn Garretson. 

g. Major John Robert, b. Feb. 13, 1755, d. Sept. 1851. 
Major of militia in Manor of Livingston Regiment. Married 

. twice, having eight children by Eliza McEvers. 
h. Gertrude, b. Apr. 16, 1757; d .. Mar. 9, 1833; m. May 

11, 1779, Major-General Morgan Lewis, prominent in Rev. and 
later governor of N. Y. Dau., Margaret, m .. 1798, Maturin Living
ston of Robert the Nephew line. 

i. Joanna, b. Sept. 1759, d. Mar. 1, 1829; m. Hon. Peter 
(Philip) R. Livingston of Robert the Nephew line. No ch. 

j. Alida, b. Dec. 24, 1761; d. Dec. 24, _1822; m. Jan. 19, 
1789, Gen. John Armstrong who served throughout the Revolu
tion, was minister to France, secretary of war, etc. 

k. Hon. Edward, b. May 28, 1764, d. Rhinebeck, May 23, 
1836. Member of Congress, mayor of N.Y., author of ''Living
ston's Code", minister to France, etc. Married (first), Apr. 10, 
1 788, Mary McEvers by whom there were thr~ children all of 
whom died young. June 3, 1805: m. Louise Moreau de Lasy, nee 
D'Avezac, and had dau., Coralie, m. ThomasP. Barton. 

Although Robert Livir.:gston, the first lord of the Mano~ 
left the bulk of his estate to his eldest son, Philip, he had set 
apart about thirteen thousand acr..:S from the southern part, called 
the "Lower Manor" or 4'Clermont," which he bequeathed to his 
second son, Robert, in token of gratitude for his discovery of a 
plot on the part of some Indians to massacre the white inhabitants 
o( the region. Robert was educated abroad and was known as a 
man of unusual attainments. He early looked and longed for the 
independence of the colonies. 

His son, Judge Robert R. Livi.11gston, who married Mar
garet, dau. of Col. Henry Beekman, was chairman of the com
mittee appointed by the New Yor:ic Assembly to correspond with 

other Assemblies in regar j t:> th.~ vario:.13 griev-a:1:e3 of the colonies; 
he was also a m~mber of the Stamp Act Congress. His grand 
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son, Robert R. Livingston, who married Mary Stevens, was one 
of the leaders of the Revolution. H~ was a member of the com
mittet of five appointed by Congress to prepare the Declaration 
of Independence and would no doubt have signed that immortal 
document had he not been absent, attending the provincial con
vention of New York. He helped to draw up the Empire State's 
Constitutian and was its first chancellor, administering the oath 
of office at Washington's inaugural as President of the United 
States. Later, as minister to France, he was largely influential in 
procuring the famous Louisiana purchase for the United States. 
He was associated with Robert Fulton in launching the first steam
boat, the Clermont-named after the chancellor's home-on the 
Hudson River. He was also one of the founders of the American 
Academy of Fine Arts in New York. Franklin applauded his 
ability as an orator by designating him ''the Cicero of America.' 

His brother, Henry Beekman Livingston, was a colonel in 
the Revolutionary War and a close friend of General Lafayette. 
Their brother, Edward Livingston, was -a member of Congress 
from Ne,.v York and later Mayor of New York. Through a dis
honest friend his property was swept away, and he went to Loui
siana where he soon rose to prominence. He drew up the code of 
procedur~ aJopted by the Louisiana legislature. By winning a 
celebrated c0ntroversy with Thomas Jefferson, then President, he 
greatly strengthened his reputation as a jurist. He was a mem
ber of Congress from Louisiana, a United States Senator, secretary 
of state in the a jministration of Andrew Jackson and minister to 
France. 

6. Gilbert, b. Mch. 3, 1690; m. Cornelia Beekman. 
7. William, b. Mch. 17, 1692, d. Nov. 5, 1692. 
8. Johanna, b. Dec. 10, 1694; m. Cornelius Gerrit Van 

Horn~, son of Gerrit Vz.n Rome and Anne Reade. They had 
seven children. 

9. Catherine, b. May 22, 1698, d. Dec. 6, 1699. 

2. Gilbert Robert (Hubertus) Livingston, b. Albany, N. Y., 
l\Iarc~1 3, 161) (168.J); d. A,;,r. 25, 1746. This third son of 
Robert and Alida was named Hubertus after his mother's brother. 
Rotert, his father, said at the time of his birth, "The Lord help 
him and keep us from this dreadful tide of War.'' In another ac
count it is said, "He (Gilbert) grew up a good Presbyterian." 
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From his father, he inherited a tract of land in Saratoga, 
N.Y. He was Register of Colonial Court of Chancery, 1720; 
County Clerk of Ulster,· 1722, and Member of the Colonl~ Legis
lature of N. Y. for the Manor from 1728 to 173 7, in the later 
years also serving as Major of_ Foot. Gilbert was a_leading Re
publican and voted for the ratification of the Constitution in spite 
of the oppositi9n Qf Gov. Clinton. 

He married at Kingston, Dec. 22, 1711, Cornelia, b. June 18, 
1693; d. June 24, 1742; dau. of Henry and JohannEJ. (Lopers) 
Beekman. (See Chart No. 4.) Fourteen children are credited to 
them, but cluvnological order is not known. A conjectural order . 
1s: -

1. Major Robert Gilbert, b. Dec. 24, 1712; d. Oct. 27, 
1789; m. Catharine McPhaedrus. 

2. Henry Gilbert, b. Esopus, N. Y., Sept. 8, 1714; d. Feb. 
10~ 1799; m. Susan, dau. of John and Joanna (Storm) Conklin 
- . . - -· ... -

( Concklin ) . 

. The Beekman Gen~logy lists his children as follows, with 
marriages: . 

a. Catherine, b. 
b. Joanna, b. 1752 ; m. l>aul Schenck. 
c. Susan, b. 1755, m. Gerardus Duychinck. 
d.. Alida, b. m. Melancthon Lloyd Woolsey. 
e. Cornelia, b. m. Myndant Van Kleck. 
f. Helen, b. m. Judge Jona_s Platt. 
g. Gilbert, b. m. Catharine CraI].nell. 
h. Rev. John H., b. May 30, 1746; d. 1825; m. Sarah Liv

ingston. Had one child, Col. Henry, b. 1775_. John Henry Liv
ingston was the President of Rutgers {then Queen's) College 
from 1770-1825. He was also Prof. of Theology there and has been 
styled the "Father of the Dutch Reformed Church in this coun
try." 

L Henry, b. m. ( 1) Sarah Wells, ( 2) Jane Patterson. 
J. Lieut. Robert, b. Oct. 28, 1760; m. Catharine Tappan. 
k~ Beekman, b. Dec. 11, 1762; m. Catharine Marsh. 

3. Gilbert; Jr., b. d. unm. 
4. John (Johannes), b~- d. unm. 
5. Samuel, b. d. unm. 
6. Cornelius, b. · d; unm. 
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7. James, b. m. Judith Newcomb; had Gilbert James, 
m. Susannah Lewis and Judith, m. s~uel H. Butler. 

8. Aliada (Alida), b. m. 1735 Capt. John Rusten. 
9. Joanna, b. m. Gen. Pierre. Van Courtland, (Pierre 

Van Cortandt), Lieut-Gov. of N. Y. 
. .. 

1(!. _ Catharine, ~- m. Jonatht?n Thom (Thomas 
Thome), from whom descends Gen. John C. Fremont, noted ex
plorer and politici~ who became the first R~uhlicau can~idate 
for President in 1856. 

11 . ?,.Iargarct, b. June 1738, m. ~~er Stuyvesant. 
12. Philip, b. d. unm. 
13. William, b. . . d. unm. 
14. Lieut. Gilbert (of Bermuda,) b. . m. Joy Dorr~ll;. 

had two sons Dorrell and Gilbert. 
In his will dated Dec. 12, 1745, Gilbert names eleven 

children as follows: 
"In the name of God, Amen. I, Gilbert Livingston, of 

Kingston, in Ulster County, being .sick and weak. Whereas 
there is to be raised out of ~eland given by my father-in-law 
Colonel Henry Beekman, to my beloved spouse Cornelia Living
ston, _ deceasc.d, the sum of 3000" pounds, for my 10 younger 
children, Henry, Gilbert, Philip, · James, Samuel, Cornelius, 
Alida, wife of Captr.in Jacob Rutson, Joana, ·cath&rine, 
and Margaret. The said sum shall be equally divided among 
them. And whereas there is to be raised the sum of 1000 lbs. for 
me and my h.Jrs and assigns, I give the same and all my lands 
and es_tate to my eldest son, Robert Livingston, and myother 10 
children. My executors have full power to sell all lands to pay 
debts. I make my sons Robert and Henry, and my son-in-law, 
Captain-Jacob Rutsen, and my beloved nephew, Robert Living
ston, son of my brother, Robert Livingston, executors. 

"December 12, 1745. Witnesses, Thomas Beekman, 
Johannes De Lameter, John Viele. Proved, August 29, 1746." 

(N. B.-Tne original gives tw~ spelliugs of "Rutson") 

3. Rebert Gilbert Livin~ston, b. Kingston, N.Y., Dec. 24, 
1712 (Jan. 11, 1713);d.Oct. 27,1789;m.Nov.3, 1740,Catherine 
b. ; d. ; dau. of John and Helena (Johnson) .McPhaedres. 
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"Livingston's of Livingston Manor", "Beekman and Van Dyke 
Genealogy" by Wm. B. Aitkin, and "Council of Appointments, 
Military Records 1784-1812," all give "Robert Gilbert Livington 
1713-1789, Major of the first Reg't. Minute Men." 

Holgate's Genealogy gives his family as follows:· 
Robert G., m. Catharine Mack Phaedrix, had five chil

dren: 
1. Robert G. Jr., b. 1749: d. 1787: m. 1770, Margaret 

Hude (or Hood.) 
2. Henry Gilbert, bap. May 1, 1754; m. 1761 Ann Nutter; 

d. at Harlaem, 1817. 
The N. Y. Genealogical and Biographical Records, Vol. 41, 

tell us that Henry Gilbert, 2nd son of Robert Gilbert, Sr., bapt. 
May 1st, 1754, was appointed Capt. of the 4th Duchess Regiment 
on the 8th of June 1775. He apparently declined the commission. 
He is reported commanding Fusileers at Kingsbridge, Aug. 11, 
1775, with orders issued to Capt. H. G. Livingston above the 
signature of Gen. Israel Putnam. (N. Y. in Rev., p. 25, p. 93) 
We also find Henry G. Livingston, Capt. of Fusiliers in Col. John 
Lasher's Regiment of Militia, First New York Independents, 14 
Sept. 177 5 voting in favor of his regiment being incorporated in 
the Continental Army, 29 January 1776; appointed by Washington 
as Brigade-Major and aide-de-camp to Lord Stirling, 12 1\1.1gu3t 
1776; recommended 7 Nov. i776 by Brigadier General McDou
gall for promotion to the rank of Lieut. Col. in McDougall's regi
ment, although nothing cam~ of this recomm~ndation. (Liv. of Liv. 
Manor, p. 532.) In the Callendar of Historical Manuscripts he 
is noted as Capt. in Col. Jas. Holmes 4th N. Y. Reg't. 

In the Archives of the State ofN.Y., Soldiers of the Amer. 
Rev., Vol. I, we find: p. 51, "Henry Livingston,-Capt.-Lieut. 
1st Battalion N.Y. ";p. 74, "Feb. 27, 1776, The Congress have 
also declared their intention of promoting Capt. Henry Living
ston, who came express from Gen. Montgomery with the news of 
the surrender of Montreal, when an opportunity should offer; but 
nothing as yet has been done in his favor;" p. 269, "10th Reg't. 
Manor of Livingston, Oct. 1775, 1st Major, Henry Livingston;" 
p. 539, "Pay abstract, 3rd N. Y. Reg't of Levies, Col .M. Graham 
Commanding, 1780, Henry Livingston, Lt. Col." 
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In the Battle of Long Island, 2 7 Aug. 1776, Lord Stirling 
and most of his command were ca;,tur~:i. Apparently Major Henry 
G. Livingston escaped as his name is not among American officers 
taken prisoner. He is next heard of in Connecticut and is persuad
ed by a friend to return to New York, then in possession of the 
British. Christmas Day, 1776, Lord Howe granted him a royal 
pardon. On the 9th of Feb. 1777, he escaped from Harlaem in a 
boat to the New Jersey shore and joined Gen. Geo. Clinton before 
whom he delivered up the Royal Pardon five days later. (N. Y. 
Gen. and Biog. Records, Vol. 40, 1910. See Public Papers of Geo. 
Clinton, No. 352, War of Rev. Series, Vol. l, for pardon of Henry 
G. Livingston.) 

Henry Gilbert and Ann (Nutter) Livingston had according 
to Holgate: 

a. Catharine, b. 
b. Valentine N. 

m. Palmer Cleveland ( of Rochester). 
(d. urun.) 

c. Sarah, b. m. Hon. LJ. D. Barnard (of Albany). 
d. Antoinette, b. 
e. Henry Gilb~rt, b. 

3. Catherine, b. 
4. Hele:ia, b. m. 

m. John T. Talman (of Rochester). 
( died young.) 

m. (John?) Reade. 

5. Gilbert R., bapt. Sept. 27, 1758; d. 1816; m. Martha 
Kane;was Lieut.of the 3rd N.Y. Continental Regiment,1776-1777. 
He was commissioned Ensign of the 1st N. Y. Reg't., on 24th Sept_ 
1776. He did not accept but volunteered for service in Canada 
with Col. Winds Regiment. He is noted as Ensign 3rd (Ulster) 
Reg't., Oct. 1776, and 2nd Lieut., Nov. 1776. (Vol. 41, N. Y. 
Gen. and Biog. Records.) 

Gilbert R. and Martha (Kane) Livingston had eight 
children: 

a. Catharine, b. m. Henry Beekman (Merchant of N.Y.) 
b. Robert, b. (d. young.) 
c. John McP., b. (d. young.) 
d. Martha, b. m. David Codwise (counsellor at law.) 
e. Helen, b. m. Wm. Smith (son of Gov. Smith, Sharon, 

Conn.) 
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f. Rev. GilbertR., b. m. ____ Burrell (dau. of Ebenezer 
Burrell, merchant of N.Y.) 

g. Susan, b. m. John Constable. 
h. James Kane -(of Rochester), b. 

4. Robert Gilbert Jr., bap. 2 April 1749;d. 1787; m. 1770. 
Margaret Hude (or Hood), b. ;d. after 1792 (when mentioned 
in will of her mother-in-law, Catherine); dau. of Hon.James Hude, 
Esq., of New Brunswick, N. J., the son of Adam and Marion Hude. 
He was Judge of the Court of Pleas, 1732-1743 and a member of 
the New Jersey Assembly in 1738. He died Nov. 1, 1762. His wife 
was Mary (or Marion) Johnson, who was still living in 1770 when 
she was mentioned in the will of her brother, Simon. 

Robert Gilbert Livingston, Jr., bap. 1149, was Col. in the 
Northern Army under Gen. Schuyler, 1775. He was appointed 
-Deputy Adjutant General (N. Y.) under the command of General 
Schuyler, Aug. 23, 1775; commissioned 1st Major of Minute Men 
(Duchess Co.) in Col. John Van Ness' Reg't. Oct. 17, 1775;elect
ed member of Provincial-Congress from Dutchess Co., 1775-6 ac
cording to the N. Y. State Archi v =s and Callendar of Hist. Doc. 

On August 23, 1776, General Ten Br<?eck recommends him 
to the New York Convention for promotion to the rank of 
Colonel of Militia, but noth~ng s~ms to have come -of this 
recommendation. In January 1777 ~e was arrested as a "suspect" 
by order of the Rhin~b.!ck Committee of Safety, tried, condemned 
and sent to Ulster gaol. H.; demanded a r.eh~aring when it was 
ordered he should be reprimande~, and upon taking the oath of 
allegiance he was ~ischarged, we are told in Livingston's of Liv. 
Manor. 

The children of Robert G., Jr. and Margaret Hude, as given 
by Holgate, are: 

1. Catharine (Catharina) bap. Dec. 3, 1772: m. (1) M. Bris
sac, ( 2) Claudius G. Massonneau. 

2. Helen, b. m. Jeremiah Tronson (merchant of N. Y.) 
Comm. Gen'i. Hake?) 

3. Cornelia, b. m. John Crooke (of Poughkeepsie.) 

4. Margaret~ b. m. Augustus C. Van Home. 
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5. Robert G. (Robert Johnson), bap. Dec. · 6, 1768, m. 
Martha de Riemer ( of Poughk;~;,:;i ~), resided near Auburn. 

6. Henry G., b. Jan. 26, 1783 {bap. Oct. 21, 1784), m. 
· Catharine Coopernail. Resided near Redhook. 

It is here that our record differs from that of Holgate, for 
we believe that Henry G. Livinsston married Hannah Swift 
on June 1, 1805. We know that these were the parents of our 
ancestor, Margaret Livingston. The graves of these two are in 
Brunswick, Ohio, with these inscriptions: 

"Henry Gi:bert Livingston, Died Apr. 13th, 1850 aged 
67 years, 1 month, 10 days," and "Hannah, his wife, died s~pt. 
5th, 1866, aged 83 years, 7 months, 1 day." 

This would give us March 3, 1783 for Henry's ·. birthdate 
and February 4, 1783, f.:>r his wife's birthdate. Therefor~ the prob
lem demands a search through the Livingston records for -a 
Henry Gilbert of at least approximately the same birthdate (for 
we all have to confess after even a preliminary search of genealo
gical records that authorities sometimes differ greatly in vital 
dates concerning the same person.) 

.. .t\.merican Ancestry, in giving this line through Hiram 
Livingston of Albany, evades the problem by very ·evidently 
skipping a generation entirely. Holgate informs us that Henry 
Gilbert and Ann Nutter had a son Henry Gilbert whom we 
are told briefly,"died young." As this gives us neither a date, nor 
the hope that he iived to be 67 years old and was survived by a 
daughter, Iviargaret, we search for another more hopeful entry. 

Hen. ... y Gilbert Livingston of the previous generation, ·b. 
1714, had a son Gilbert and a son Henry, but these have family 
records which do not correspond with our data. 

In the Dutch Church Records of New York, an entry t~lls 
us that Robert Gilbert- and Margaret Hude had a son, Henry 
Gilbert, \Vho was born Jan. 26, 1783, bap. Oct. 27, 1784. Here 
we find a relatively similar date to that of our cemetery record. 

liolg~~e pigcon-1.i.o:es this Henry Gilbert as having mar
r:e:i Catherine Coopernail. From the coincidence of dates, we con
tend that there was either a second marriage to our known an
cestor, Hannah S\.vift, with no family account of a first marriage, 
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or the noted genealogist's record is an error. From the breadth 
of his work, one understands that much of his compiling was de
pendent upon the information of others. Possibly Henry Gilbert 
was even confused with his cousin Gilbert who married Catharine 
Crannel; by some, might this not have been called Coopemail? 
And concerning the other genealogical entries of this marriage, 
which merely reiterate this meager note, how many of them did 
not refer to this authority who has so extended a record of the 
family? If they were otherwise informed, why do they not add 
further information? 

It might occur to any reader that substantial proof might 
be found in statistics of the marriage certificate or other state 
documents. Wedonot know where they were married, and the 
offices of which we have inquired information have unfortunately 
no records dating as far back as that either through loss by fire or 
failure to record such items at the time. We have so far been 
equally unable to find any clew to either disprove our theory or 
place it past question. One sanction has however been afforded 
us in the official approval of the D. A. R. genealogical censors. 

This statement of our problem may also serve another 
purpose than presenting our case to you. It gives a momentary 
flash into the labyrinth of Henry Gilberts, Gilbert Henrys, 
Robert Gilberts, and singly designated Henrys, Gilberts and 
Roberts. We wonder why a father or mother should be so devoted 
to any one name as to have each of three sons blessed with it. 
Surely they gave no thought to the inevitable confusion it would 
give to their posterity a half dozen generations later. 
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5.. Henry Gilbert Livingston S:):l of R:>bcrt Gilb~rt 
Livingston b. Jan. 26, (Mar. 3) 1783, d. Apr. 13, 1850, was a 
Lieutenant in the Vlar of 1812. He was engaged in Mercantile 
business in Castleton, N. Y. The History of Castleton tells us 
"one of the earliest stores in Castleton v1as k~pt by Livingston & 
Hurd. This store stood on the dock." Probably this ,vas his 
place of business as he operated boats on the Hudson vvhich on 
the trips from Castleton to Albany were loaded with land plaster 
one way. A sketch ot the Vanderbilt family says that the founder 
of that family used to run a boat on the Hudson River and was 
a rival of a Livingston. 

In 1805 he was married to Har:nah E.wift, b. Feb. 4, 
1783, d. Sept. 5, 1866, daughter of Nathan Swift, a soldier in 
the Continental Army who fought at the Battle of Bunker Hill. 
Twenty-nine years later, in 1834, the family moved to a farm 
one half mile west of Bruns·,Nick Center, Ohio. Later Henry pur
chased a farm about one and one-half miles east of the Center of 
Brunswick. 

Henry Gilbert and Hannah (Swift) Livingston had eight 
children: 

Margaret, b. Apr. 15, 1806, at Castleto:-i, d. Feb. 8, 1858 
William, b. June 3, 1808, d. Dec. 1, 1833 
Jan~, b. D ;::. 31, 181 J, at Castleton, d. March 6, 1890 
Hiram, b. May 24, 1814, d. 1879 
Mary, b. Apr. 6, 1816, d. Oct. 1838 
Henry, b. Sept. 17, 1813, at Castleton, d. Aug. 3, 1900, at 

Brunswick, 0. 
Nathan, b. June 13, 1822, d. 1897 
Alexander, b. May 19, 1827, d. Apr. 29, 1828 
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Descendants of Margaret [Livingston] Proseus 

Margaret, oldest child of Henry Gilbert and }:lannah 
(Swift) Livingston, b. in Castleton (perhaps Schodack, Rens
selaer Co.) N. Y., Apr. 15, 1806, married Apr. 1824, Henry Proseus 
of Castleton, son of Joseph and Mary Proseus. 

The History of Rensselaer County relates that '' Joseph 
Proseus was one of the early settlers of Castleton, and one of the 
earliest stores was kept by Livingston, Hurd and Company and 
stood on the dock. One of the earliest taverns was kept by Joseph 
Proseus. It was located in the northern part of the village. The 
building is still standing and is now used as a tenement, but over 
the main entrance is the name of Joseph Proseus. In this old 
building many town and village meetings have been held and its 
walls have witnessed many jovial and hospitable scenes." 

Resting in the Castleton cemetery are stones bearing these 
inscriptions; 

"Joseph Proseus, died ~1:ay 23, 1851, 
aged 84 years, 14 days. 

He hath gone to that blissful shore 
Where the bowers are mansions of rest 

Where weeping forever is o'er, 
And the spirit form is bl est. 

M. W." 

Mary, Wife of Joseph Proseus, 
died Dec. 20, 1864, aged 87 

Our Mother Dear." 

Margaret and Henry had three children: 
Albertine, b. Dec. 15, 1826 in Castleton, d. Jan. 1, 1887 at 

Berea, 0. 
Mary Jane, b. May 27, 1831, d. Oct. 1, 1866, at Hamden Conn. 
Joseph, b. Nov. 7, 1832 at Brunswick, 0. d. 1904 at Ridge

ville, O. 

After the death of Henry Proseus in Castleton, N. Y. which 
occurred while their children were still small, probably about 1834, 
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Marg1rct Pro3-=:.13 went t-::> live with her parents in Bruns,..vick, 0. 
Som~ time later she married a 1:Ir. Terrill. There was a daughter, 
Susan, by this marriag.c who died in childhJod. :r-1Iargaret Pros:.:us 
is buried in the Livingston lot in the Ccm.:t~ry of Bruns\vick 
Cent.:>r, and Susan Terrill lies beside her. 

I 

Albei:tine, oldest dzu~htcr of H~nry and i\,fargaret (Liv
ingston) Proseus, married at Bruns nick, 0 .• July 7, 1849, Samuel 
Gibson Cochran, son of John Cochran and Jane (Sample) Coch
ran, b. Mar. 16, 1829 at Copley, 0,. d. A.ug. 17, 1876 at Berea, 
O. H.! and his wife are buricl in •,;V .>Ji vale Cemetery, Berea. 

Children of Samuel and Albertine (Proseus) Cochran: 
Harry Livingston, b. July 27, 1850 at Brunswick, d. Jan. 

15, 1928 at Ravenna, Ohio. 
William, b. Sept. l!J, 1853 at Br1.1.i.-1s~vick, d. !~Iay 24, 1918 

at Berea. 
Emma Ryder, b. Apr. 12, 1856 at Berea. 
\Valter Scott, b. Nov. 2, 1859 at Berea, d. Jan. 29, 1930 

at Cleveland. 
Maude, b. Feb. 5, 1866 at Berea. 
Paul, b. Aug. 9, 1869 at Berea. 

1. Harry L;.·vingston, oldest son of Samuel and Albertine 
(Proseus) Cochran married in Norwalk, 0., i874, :r-~ellie Knapp, 
d. 1876 at Norwalk. He lat-:r married Hattie ____________ , of Chi-
cago. There were no children by either marriage. 

2. William,son of Samuel and Albertine (Proseus) Cochran 
marded in Berea, Ohio, August 7, i872, Elva Bristol, daughter of 
Levant and Louise (Fo·wles) Bristol, b. April 15, 1852, Cleveland, 
d. Iv.Iay 27., 1920 at Berea. T.hey resided at B~rea and are buried 
in Vloodvale Cemetery at that place. 

Children of William and Elva (Bristol) Cochran: 
Blanche Louise, b. Aug. 23, 1873. 
Gw-~ndolyn Aibertine, b. Apr. 26, 187 5. 
Samuel Levant, b. July 6, 1878. 
William Albert, b. Mar. 23, 1880. 
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Burt Bristol, b. July 10, 1887. 
Blanche Louise, oldest daughter of William and Elva 

(Bristol) married at Berea, Feb. 16, 1898, Charles Boynton of 
Cleveland, son of Edward and Mary (Horeywe11) Boynton, b. Feb. 
16, 1873 at Cieveland. They reside in Cleveland at 3818 Spo
kane Ave. 

Children of Charles and Blanche (Cochran) Boynton: 
Eleanor May, b. ~.fay 13, 1908. 
Edwin William, b. Apr. 29, 1910. 
Charles L~vant, b. Jan. 21, 1912 

Eleanor May, daughter of Charles and Blanche (Coch
ran) Boynton, married -in Cleveland, Feb. 21, 1930, Ralph Kid
dle, son of Lee and Edna Kiddle. They have one child Eloise 
Jane, b. Dec. 27, 1931 at Cleveland. 

Gwendolyn, second daughter of William and Elva (Bristol) 
Coch,.an, married Feb. 17, 1898, J. Francis Malling of Cleveland, 
son of Soren and Charlotte (Schwartz) Malling, b. Nov. 26, 1873 
at Cleve'.an.d, d. Mar. 14, 1927, at Lak~wood, Ohio. They resided 
in Cleveland and Lakewood. 

They had two daughters both born at Cleveland: 
Elva Charlotte, b. Oct. 8, 1899. 
Ruth Eleanor, b. Sept. l, 1905. 

Samu=:, ol 1=st son of William and Elva (Bristol) Cochran, 
married at B~rca, 0., May 2, 1900, Nellie Mattison, daughter 
Thomas and H~len (Fowles) Mattis'.)n, b. August 5, 1878 at 
Berea. They reside at Berea. 

They had four children, all born at Berea: 

Grace Fowles, b. June 23, 1901 

Gladys Mattison, b. July 20, 1902. 

William, b. Aug. 3, 1904, d. Aug. 19, 1904. 

Nellie May, b. Sept. 2, 1908. 

Grace, oldest daughter of Samuel and Nellie (Mattison) 
Cochran, married at Berea, Dec. 24, 1925, Earle Caley, son of 
John and Anna (Mitchell) Caley, b. May 14, 1901 at Cleveland. 
They live at 71 Jefferson Road, Princeton, N.J. 
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Earle and Grace (Cochran) Caley have one child, Grace 
Virginia, b. Sept. 26, 1927, at Berea. 

Gladys, daughter of Samuel and Nellie (Mattison) Coch
ran, married at Berea, June 23, 1928, Elbert Hartom of 
Detroit, Mich., son of 0. S. and Florence (Ogden) Hartom, b. 
Feb. 26, 1900 at Sennatt, N. Y. They have one child, Elbert 
Merritt, b. Feb. 26, 1930 at Detroit. They reside in Detroit. 

Nellie May, daughter of Samuel and Nellie (Mattison) 
Cochran, married at Fort Wayne, Ind., June 28, 1926, Tom 
Douglas Stroud, son of Edward and Cora (Campbell) Stroud, b. 
Apr. 19, 1907 at Lakewood, 0. They have one child, Douglas Lee, 
b. Oct. 11, 1929 at Cleveland. They reside at Lakewood, 0. 

William Albert, second son of William and Elva (Bristol) 
Cochran, married at Cleveland, June 25, 1907, Jasmine DeEtta 
Matteson, daughter of John and Katherine (Welz) Matteson, b. 
Sept. 21, 1882 at Cleveland. They have one daughter, Marian 
Lucille, b. Jan. 23, 1910, at Cleveland. They reside at 21360 Lake 
Rd., Rocky River, Ohio. 

Burt Bristol, young~st son of William and Elva (Bristol) 
Cochran, married at Clev .;land, Nov. 23, 1909, Nellie Belle King, 
daughter of George Raynor and Alida Abby (Sperry) King, b. 
Oct. 13, 1888 at Kent, 0., where they reside. They have one son, 
Howard Wiliiam, b. Sept. 8, 1910 at Cleveland, who resides at 
551 Linden Ave., Elrrµiurst, 111. 

Emma Ryder, daughter of Samuel and Albertine (Pro
seus) Cochran, married at Berea, 0., N)v. 25, 1876, Henry Kipp. 
Their children were: 

Samuel Cochran, b. July 20, 1877 at Columbia, 0. 
Fanny, b. Jan. 26, 1879, d. April 18, 1879. 
Rex, b. July 12, 1880 at Columbia, 0. 
Archibald Cunningham, b. May 12, 1833 at Columbia, O., d. 

July 5, 1911 at Akron, 0. 
Robert Allen, b. Mar. 13, 1835 at C:,:umbia, 0. 
Helen Albertine, b. July 16, 188~ at Seville, 0. 
Harry, b. July 26, 1894 at Seville, 0. 

Samuel Cochran, oidest son of Henry and Emma (Cochran) 
Kipp, married at Mantua, 0. Jan. 11, 1911, Florence Knight. 
They reside at Ravenna, 0., They have two children: 
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Melva, b. Nov. 13, 1911. 
Stanley, b. Sept 15, 1917. 

Rex, second son of Henry . and Emma (Cochran) Kipp, 
married in Willard, 0., Nov. 4, 1909, Grace Reynolds, daughter 
of William and Elizabeth Reynolds, b. D ~- 4, 1886 at Willard, 
0. They reside at Willard. Their children are: 

Charles, b. Sept. 21, 1910. 
Gerald, b. Mar. 23, 1916. 
Betty, b. Jan. 6, 1917. 

Robert Allen, fourth son of Henry and Emma (Cochran) 
Kipp, married in Willard, 0., Jan.31, 1905, Alta Eastman, daugh
ter of Albert and Mary Eastman, b. Jan. 11, 1889 at Steuben, 0. 
They reside in Attica, 0. They have three children: 

Marion Leonore, b. Nov. 6, 1906, at Willard, 0. 
D.:>nald Robert, b. Apr. 11, 1910, at Willard, 0. 
Raymond Allen, b. May 29, 1923, at Attica, 0. 

Helen Albertine, only daughter of Henry and Emma (Coch
ran) Kipp, married at Youngstown, 0., Nov. 1, 1909, Joseph Mc-
Bride, s0n of George and Mary McBride, b. Sept. 25, ______ , at 
Warrensville, 0. They have one child, Helen Louise, b. June 19, 
1910 at Willard, O. 

Harry, youngest son of Henry and Emma (Cochran) Kipp, 
married at Ravenna, 0. Jun~ 6, 1915, Mary Jackson, daughter 
of Frank and Carheime Jackson. They reside at Ravenna where 
their two children were born: 

Catherine, b. Feb. 20, 1917. 
Paul, b. Sept. 26, 1918. 

4. Walter Scott, son of Samuel and Albertine (Proseus) 
Cochran, married in Berea, 0., Sept. 19, 1882, Lillian Matilda 
McCormack, daughter of John George and Jane McCormack, b. 
Dec. 9, 1866 at Montreal, Canada. They reside in Cleveland, 
1137 E. 144th St. They had two children: 

Jennie Albertine, b. Sept. 4, 1886 at Berea, 0. 
Hazel Irene, b. Sept. 23, 1889 at Berea, O. 

Jennie, oldest daughter of Walter and Lillian (McCormack) 
Cochran, married at Cleveland, Apr. 19, 1911, Charles K. Allen, 
son of Thomas and Emma (Yingling) Allen. They have one child, 
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Ruth Jane, b. Nov. 20, 1913. Their address is 2178 Concord 
Drive, Lakewood, 0. 

Hazel, second daughter of Walter and Lillian (McCormack) 
Cochran, married at B~rea, 0., June 10, 11)8, Harlow F. 
Waters, son of Harlow and Ada (Tuttle) Walters, b. Watertown, 
N. Y. They live in Cleveland, 14532 Coit Rd. They had three 
children: 

Donald, b. Jan. 7, 1909, d. Sept. 27, 1917. 
Charles Douglass, b. Aug. 12. i 9: 6 at Clevela '1 i. 
Kenneth Scott, b. Oct. 30, 1922 at Toledo, 0. 

5. Maude, daughter of Sam·1~1 and Albertine (Proseus) 
Cochran, married in Columbia, 0., June 15, 1881, Charles Squire, 
son of John and Jane (Walworth) Squire, d. Apr. 1, 1894. She 
married a second time, June 18, 1902 at Cleveland, Fred Wirt, 
son of Franklin and Frances Wirt, b. Oct. 24, ______ ,Cleveland. 
They reside in Cleveland, 2 030 V/. 98th St. They had three 
children: 

Raymond Charles, b. Mar. 13, 1882, at Columbia, 0. 
Ruby Albertine, b. Mar. 3, 1884 at Columbia, 0. 
Nellie Jane, b. Sept. 10, 1887 at Amherst, 0. 

Ruby, oldest daughter of Charles and Maude (Cochran) 
Squires married in California, Aug. 1922, Oscar LeFeore. They 
have one daughter, Charlotte Beth, b. Sept. 2, 1923, at Fallbrook, 
Cal., at which place they live. 

Nellie, second daughter of C:iarles and Maude (Cochran) 
Squires, married at Cleveland, Arthur Jennings, b. England, d. 
Aug. 10, 1919 at Cleveland. Married a second time, Oct. 1924, 
in California, Lealey Burnett. 

6. Paul, youngest son of Samu..::! and Albertine (Proseus) 
Cochran, married in Berea, 0., Aug. 15, 1888, Eliza Klink, daugh
ter of John George and Louise (F .:> Nl~3) .Klink, b. Aug. 12, 1869, 
Berea, 0. They have no children and reside in Los Angeles, Cal. 

II 

Mary Jane, daughter of Henry and Margaret (Livingston) 
Proseus, married in Brunswick, 0., Mar. 5, 1851, Aaron Pierce 



Hinman, son of Isaac and Sarah (Griffin) Hinman, b. Sept. 14, 
1825, Kent, Conn., d. May 29, 1915, Berea, 0. 

Children of Aaron P. Hinman and his wife Mary Jane: 
Byron, b. and d. 1852. 
Eutoka Elnora, b. Nov. 14, 1853 in Hamden, Conn., d. Dec. 

16, 1931, Bayfield, Wis. 
Frank Isaac, b. July 26, 1855 in Brunswick, 0. 

1. Eutoka Elnora, daughter of Aaron and Mary Jane 
(Proseus) l-Iinman, married 1st in Berea, 0., Sept. 25, 1873, 
Lorenzo French, son of Philo and Rozilla (Loomis) French, b. 
Nov. 20, 1849 in Liverpool, 0., d. Oct. 14, 1892, Petoskey, Mich., 
buried in Berea, 0. 

Children of Lorenzo and Eutoka (Hinman) French: 
Roy Aaron, b. Oct. 23, 187 4 in Berea, 0., d. at McKee's Rocks, 

Pa., Mar. 5, 1911, buried in Oakmont, Pa. 
Ethel Mary, b. July 25, 1878 at Petosky, Mich. 

Eutoka (Hinman) French married second, Dwight W. Lewis 
at New Haven, Conn., May 25, 1898. He died at Bayfield, Wis., 
Mar. 20, 1918. 

Roy Aaron, son of Lorenzo and Eutoka (Hinman) French, 
served in the Spanish American War from July 1st, 1898 until 
mustered out Dec. 1st, 1898, as Sergeant in Company K, 1st 
Volunteer Engineers, married Apr. 17, 1901, Oakmont, Pa., Al
mira Litchfield, only daughter of Gen. Allyne Cushing and Susan 
(Carver) Litchteld, U.S. Consul General to India, 1870-80. She 
was born Nov. 21, 1875 in Calcutta, India. 

Chiidren of Roy and Almira (Litchfield) French: 
Caroline Elizabeth, b. Jan. 24, 1903 at Oakmont, Pa. 
Philo Lorenzo b. Dec. 23, 1904 at Oakmont, Pa. 
Mary, b. Dec. 2, 1906 at Oakmont, Pa. 
John Carver, b. Dec. 2, 1906 at Oakmont, Pa., d. Mar. ·26, 1930, 

Ripley, N.Y. 
Ruth, b. Jan. 10, 1910 at McKee's Rocks, Pa., d. Feb. 23, 1928, 

Ripley, N. Y. 
Caroline, daughter of Roy and Alrn~ra (Litchf:eld) French, 

married in Ripley, N. Y., July 30, 1922, Harold Julien Case, son 
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of Julien W. and Lucy (Lorenz) Case, b. July 28, 1901, Detroit, 
Mich. They reside at Dunkirk, N. Y., 604 Eagle St. 

Children of Harold and Caroline (French) Case are: 
Patricia Mae, b. July 6, 1923 at Pittsburg, Pa. 
Theodosia Jeanne, b. Dec. 16, 1926 at Waverly, Ia. 

Mary, daughter of Roy and Almira (Litchfield) French, 
married Nov. 1, 1924 at Ripley, N.Y., Richard G~orge Straub, 
son of Charles Joseph and ... ~gnes (Quigley) Straub, b. Feb. 27, 
1903, Gowanda, N. Y. They reside at Gowanda, N. Y. 

Richard and Mary (French) Straub have oae child, Richard 
Carver, b. Mar. 23, 1931 at Gowanda, N.Y. 

Ethel, only daughter of Lorenzo and Eutoka (Hinman) 
French, married in New Haven, Conn., July 9, 1904, John J. 
Fisher, son of Wil1iam and Josephine (Reed) Fisher, b. Apr. 9, 
1871, Leavenworth, Kansas. They reside at Bayfidd, vVis. 

Children of John and Ethel (French) Fisher: 
Eutoka Josephine, b. Feb. 14, 1906 at Appleton, \Vis. 
Marjorie Eunice, b. May 6, 1907 at Appleton, \Vis. 
Sarah Reed, b. Nov. 6, 1914, d. Mar. 15, 1915 at Bayfield. '.-Vb. 
John Merlin, b. Mar. 30, 1916 at Bayfield, Wis. 
Elisabeth French, b. Feb. 25, 1922 at Bayfield, Wis. 

Eutoka, oldest daughter of John and Ethel (French)Fisher, 
married July 9, 1931 at Ashland, Wis., David John Borra, son of 
Frank Carl and Amelia (Schmidt) Borth. b. Jan.14, 1901,.a.~emp
ster, Wis. They reside at 2822 15th Ave., Rock Island, Illinois. 

5. Frank Isaac, son of Aaron and Mary Jane (Proseus) 
Hinman, married Jan. 29, 1880 at Columbia, Ohio, Harriet Amelia 
Cole. daughter of John Cole, b. May 11, 1855, d. 1902, Berea, 
Ohio where she is buried. 

The children of Frank and Harriet (Cole) Hinman: 
Dana Bancroft, b. s~pt. 17, 188J in Columbia, Ohio. 
Harry Cole, b. August 11. 1832 in Illinois. 
Ruby Beth~ b. No;,. 23, 1884 in Petoskey, Mich. 

Agnes Pearl, b. N .)V. 2, 1888 in Cle ;eland, Ohio. 

Aaron Pierce, b. Apr. i6, 1894 in Berea, Ohio. 

Mary Sarah, b. Sept. 19, 1896 in Berea, Ohio. 
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Frank Hinman married second Edna Durling. He is mar
ried a third time and lives in Pueblo, Colorado, 2920 Cheyenne 
Ave. 

Dana, oldest son of Frank and Harriet (Cole) Hinman, 
married Nov. 11, 1908 at Williston, N.D., Alida Miller. They 
reside at Arnegard, N. D. 

Children of Dana and Alida (Miller) Hinman: 
Frank Isaac, b. June 14, 1910. 
Mary Amelia, b. Dec. 18, 1911. 
Fred Gilbert, b. Apr. 23, 1913. 
Lyle Cole, b. July 21, 1914. 
Burt Bancr,Jft, b. Feb. 15, 1916. 
Hattie Margaret, b. iviay 8, 1918. 
Ada Grace, b. June 24, 1920. 
Alida Agnes, b. Dec. 14, 1921. 
Betty Ross, b. July 4, 1923. 
Roy Robert, b. June 27, 1925. 
Doris Bell, b. Mar. 30, 1927. 
Donaid Thomas, b. Mar. 30, 1927. 
DoHie Elizabeth, b. June 26, 1930. 

Ruby, oldest daughter of Frank and Harriet (Cole) Hin
man, married Dec. 3, 1907 in Berea, Ohio, William Allison War
ner of Berea, so:i of John J. and ~1artha (Deming) Warner, b. 
Jan. 16, 1869 at Prairie D.:pot, Ohio. They reside at 508 North 
Eighth .~ venue, Hopewell, Va. 

Children of William and Ruby (Hinman) Warner: 
Charles Hinman, b. July 21, 1909 at Chippewa Lake, 0., d. 

Sept., 1925 at Hopewell, Va. 
Roy Byron, b. June 16, 1911 at Chippewa Lake, 0. 
Lee Allison, b. Jan. 24, 1917 at Chippewa Lake, 0. 

Roy, second son of William and Ruby (Hinman) Warner, 
married in Wakefield, Virginia, Dec. 24, 1931, Isabelle Ola Joy
ner, daughter of Wm. Thomas and Martha (Cook) Joyner, b. 
Oct. 24, 1913 at Ivor, Virginia. 

Agnes Pearl, daughter of Frank and Harriet (Cole) Hinman, 
married at Hinckley, Ohio, Dec. 20, 1906, William Knapp Bag
ley of Granger, 0., son of George Byron and Hannah Anne (Por-
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ter) Bagley, b. Oct. 25, 1876, Granger, 0. They reside at Chip
pewa Lake, Ohio. 

Children of William and Agnes Pearl (Hinman) Bagley: 
Hattie May, b. Oct. 4, 19D9 at Sharon, 0. 
George Arthur, b .. Aug. 15, 1911 at Sharon, 0., d. June 23, 1912 

at Sharon, 0. 
Lloyd Willis, b. Dec. 31, 1912 at Sharon, 0. 
Wayne Elton, b. Dec. 10, i916 at Chippewa I..,f ke, 0. 
Arlie Eugene, b. Aug. 26, 1920 at Chippewa ~~>:{-::, 0. 
Frank Merle, b. July 27, 1922 at Chippewa Lake, 0. 

Aaron, youngest son of Franl{ and Harriet (Cole) Hinman, 
married at Minot, N. D., Jan. 19,1926, May E. Earley. They re
side at Arnegard, N. D. 

Children of Aaron and May (Earley) Hinman: 
Eugene Pierce, b. Apr. 23, 1926. 
Harold Horace, b. Sept. 15, 1927. 
Margaret Hattie, b. Nov. 20, 1928. 
Kenneth Ray, b. July 1~ 1930. 

Mary, daughter of Frank and Harriet (Cole) Hinman, mar
ried at Arnegard, N. D., Aug. 7, i917, Lester L·..:o.~~ Ba.::,,·ero± i:rn..::
gard. They reside at Grande Rond~) Oregon. 

Children of Lester and Mary (Hinman) Bayer: 
Terrence Leon, b. Oct. 3, 1920 at Arnegard, N. D. 
Elizabeth Grace, b. Dec. 14, i922 at Arnegard, N. D. 

Harry, son of Frank and Harriet (Cole) Hinman, unmar
ried, lives in ?vlill City, Oregon. 

III 

Joseph, only son of Henry and Margaret (Livingston) 
Proseus, married at Elyria, Ohio about 1850, Emily Thompson, 
daughter of Jared and Sophrinia Thompson, b. in Grafton, 0., 
Nov. 7, 1832. They resided at Fields Corners, Ohio. 

Joseph and Emily (Thompson) Proseus had only one child, 
Fred, b. July 16, 1852 at Berea, 0., d. Jan. 26, 1928, Cleveland, 0. 

1. Fred, son of Joseph a~1d Emily (Thompson) Proseus, 
married at Iviedina, 0., July 4, 1872, Mary Elizabeth Neff, daugh
te:- of Anthony and Paulina Neff, b. Feb. 20, i850 at Liverpool, 
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now Valley City, Ohio, d. May 29, 1915, Cleveland, 0., where 
they resided. 

Children of Fred and Mary (Neff) Proseus: 
Clarence Augustus, b. Feb. 20, 1873 at Ridgeville, 0. 
Mildred Marie, b. Sept. 18, 1881 at Belden. 0. 
Ernest Joseph, b. Nov. 8, 1883 at Ridgeville, 0. 

Clarence, oldest son of Fred and Mary (Neff) Proseus, 
married at Akron, 0., May 5, 1896, Alice Henrietta Adams, 
daughter of Henry and Martha Adams, b. Mar. 13, 1875 at Cleve
land, O. They had one child, Virgil, b. Mar. 6, 1897 at Cleve
land. 

Mildred Marie, only daughter of Fred and Mary (Neff) 
Proseus, married at Cleveland, July 19, 1917, William Sauer, son 
of Sebastian and Magdalene (Webber) Sauer, b. Mar. 3, 1882, 
Cleveland,d.July 25, 1917, Cleveland. They resided at Cleveland. 
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Descendants of Jane [Livingston] Ryder 

Jane, second daughter of Henry Gilbert and Hannah 
(Swift) Livingston, b. in Castleton, N. Y., Dec. 31, 1810, d. Mar. 
6, 1890, married Absolom Ryder who d. Oct. 25, 1877. Absolom 
Ryder and his wife Jane (Livingston) Ryder lived in Massilon, 
0. for many years. They and all their children are buried in the 
cemetery at that place. 

Children of Absolom and Jane (Livingston) Ryder: 
Alexander, b. 1836, d. Nov. 26, 1863. 
Henry, b. 1842, d. Jan. 4, 1863. 
Livingston, b. Sept. 5 or 25, 1845, Millersburg, d. Dec. 2, 1890. 
Emma, b. Apr. 1840, d. Nov. 1840. 

I 

Livingston, son of Absolom and and Jane (Livingston) 
Ryder, married Oct. 13, 1868 Anna Kitzmiller, daughter of Dr. 
Henry Kitzmiller of Newark, 0. 

Children of Livingston and Anna (Kitzmiller) Ryder: 
Helen, b. Aug. 30, 1869, d. 1930. 
Grace, b. Aug. 17, 1872. 
Gilbert, b. Oct. 26, 1874, d. Dec. 17, 1884. 
Alice, b. July 3, 1876, d. Jan. 1877. 
Henry, b. Nov. 6, 1877, d. Nov. 1, 1907. 

1. Helen, dau·ghter of Livingston and Anna (Kitzmiller) 
Ryder, married H. W. Doremus of New York, Mar. 31, 1903. 
They lived at Hotel Madison, 62 Madison Ave., N. Y. They had 
no children. 

2. Grace, daughter of Livingston and Anna (Kitzmiller) 
Ryder, married Frederick Mi11er of Chicago, Oct. 1903. They re
side at Naples-on-the-Gulf, Florida. 

Children of Frederick and Grace (Ryder) Miller: 
Charlotte, b. Sept. 23, 1904. 
Edith, b. May 23, 1912. 

3. Henry, son of Livingston and Anna (Kitzmiller) Ry
der, married Mary Wiiliams of Massilon, 0., 1898. 



Children of Henry and Mary (Williams) Ryder: 
Livingston, b. Aug. 2, 1900. 
Elizabeth Jane, b. June 4, 1902. 

Henry's widow and children reside at Massilon, Ohio. 
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Descendants of Hiram Livingston 

Hiram, second son of Henry Gilbert and Hannah (Swift) 
. Livingston, b. Mar. 24, 1814, d. 1879, married Deborah Smith, 
Dec. 5, 1838. They had two children, a daughter Caroline who 
married first an Elmendorf, and second, Stephen W. Whitney, 
but had no children, and a son, Wiiliam H., who married and had 
one son, Frank, living in California and possibly other children. 

Hiram was a merchant in Albany where he always lived 
and is probably buried there. His children also lived in Albany. 
William died before 1915. Caroline may be living, but her 
residence is unknown. 
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Descendants of Henry Livingston 

Henry, third son of Henry Gilbert and Hannah (Swift) 
Livingston, b. in Castleton, (Schodack), N. Y. Sept. 17, 1818, d. 
Aug. 3, 1900 in Brunswick, 0., married there, Oct. 12, 182.9, Susan 
Hall, daughter of Amos and Elizabeth (Bo:ntecou) Hall, b. in 
Cheshire, Conn., Oct. 13, 1817, d. in Brunswick, 0., May 5, 1885. 
Henry and his wife, Susan, are buried in the Bruns·.vick Cemetery. 

One account says that Henry Livingston, the son of Henry 
Gilbert Livingston who settled in Brunswick, 0. in 1834, was 
born in Schodack, Rensselaer Co., N.Y., where hi3 father was en
gaged in the Mercantile business owning and running several 
vessels doing business between Albany and New York. When he 
was sixteen his father sold out and they started "'J., est on the 28th 
of June, 1834. For many years before her death, his mothtr mad~ 
her home with him and his wife. 

Children of Henry and Susan (Hall) Livingston: 
Emma Eliza, b. Oct. 10, 1841, d ,Tan. 16, 1 qr- ;i __ Prunswick, 0. 
Amos Henry, b. Dec. 27, 1843, d. Oct. 20, 1920, Weymouth, 0. 
Mary Elbertine, b. Sept. 21, 1846. 
William, b. Dec. 27, 1848, d. :une 19, 1850, Brunswick, 0. 
Charles, b. Feb. 14, 1852, d. Mar. 29, 1852, Brunswick, 0. 
Frederick C., b. Feb. 14, 1852. 
Hiram Edward. b. Mar. 24, 1855. 

All of their children were born in Brunswick Ohio. 

I 

Emma, daughter of Henry and St:san (Hall) Livingston, 
married Feb. 28, 1862, William Peebles, son of John Peebles, b. 
Hinckley, 0.; Nov. 22, 1840, d. April 28, 1872 at Hinckley. 

William and Emma (Livingston) Peebles had one son, El
win; b. in Hinckley, Feb. 4, 1865. 

Emma (Livingston) Peebles married second, July 27, 1881, 
Horace Carpenter, b. in Strongsville, 0 .. Nov. 20, 1830, d. Jan. 
17, 1916. 
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Horace and Emma (Peebles) Carpenter had one daughter, 
Etta Bontecou, b. July 14, 1882, at Brunswick, 0. 

1. Elwin, son of William and Emma (Livingston) Pee
bles, married April 26, 1887 in Brunswick, 0., Gertie Carpenter, 
daughter of Horace and Julia (Maxfield) Carpenter, b. June 6, 
1868. 

Children of Elwin and Gertie (Carpenter) Peebles: 
Roze1ia Bendetta, b. Aug. 7, 1893, Salt Lake City, Utah. 
Gertrude Marguerite, b. Oct. 30, 1895, Salt Lake City, Utah, 

d. Oct. 3, 1926. 

2. Etta Bontecou, daughter of Horace and Emma (Pee
bles) Carpenter, married Nev. 5, 1902, Gecrge v.·olfe, b. Berea, 
0., Feb. 2, 1882, d. Feb. 1, 1905 at Brunswick, 0. 

Etta (Carpenter) Wolfe married second, William Foley, at 
Medina, 0. Sept. 11, 1906 {1907), son of Peter and Mary (McDon
ald) Foley, b. Brunswick, 0. Feb. 9, 1878 (1877). 

Children of William and Etta (Wolfe) Foley: 
Thelma May, b. May 3, 1908 at Brunswick, O. 
Vim. Watson, b. Dec. 1, 1912 (1913) at Brunswick, 0. 
Kenneth Vivian, b. Aug. 13, 1916 at Brunswick. 

Thelma, daughter of William and Etta (Wolfe) Foley, 
marriedatMedina, 0 .. May 3, 1923, Frank Ashdowne, b. London, 
England, Nov. 26, 1900. They had one child, Marie, b. July 24 
1924. She married second, Frank Byard, at Medina, 0., June 8, 
1929. 

II 

Amos Henry, oldest son of Henry and Susan (Hall) Living_ 
ston, married April 24, 1870 at Medina, 0., Caroline Rettig, only 
daughter of John and Caroline (Case) Rettig, b. at Medina, Mar. 
30, 1847, d. at Weymouth, 0., Sept. 29, 1913. 

Children of Amos and Caroline (Rettig) Livingston: 
Donna Romaine, b. at Medina, 0. June 18, 1872. 
Susie Gay, b. at Medina, 0., May 3, 1874. 

Amos and Caroline (Rettig) Livingston are buried at Me
dina, Ohio. 

1. Donna, daughter of Amos and Caroline (Rettig) Liv
ingston, married June 2, 1891 at Medina, 0., Will L. Warner, son 
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of Dr. Henry W. and J\.·1ary A. (Osborn) \~.7arner, b. at Wey
mouth, 0. Nov. 3, 1867. 

Will L. and Donna (Livingston) Warner have one daugh
ter, Beryl Mary, b. :N·ov. 3, 1892 at Weymouth, 0. They reside 
at Weymouth. 

Beryl, daughter of V.fili and Donna (Livingston) '\Varner, 
married Nov. 26, 1913 at Medina, 0., Fred H. Davis of Granger, 
0., son of Fred W. and l\,1:innie (Foitz) Davis, b. Sept. 24, 1889 
at Akron, 0. 

Children of Fred and Beryl (Warner) Davis: 
Donna May, b. Feb. 9, 1917 at Granger, 0. 
Dorothy Louise, b. June 11, 1918 at Weymouth, 0. 
Wilfred Rex, b. Oct. 14, 1919 at Granger, 0. 

2. Susie. daughter of Amos and Caroline (Rettig) Liv
ingston, married at Medina, 0., Oct. 6, 1897, Charles H. Edwards, 
son of Henry and Ann (Parkes) Edwards, b. Oct. 27, 1867 at 
Weymouth, 0. They live at Weymouth 0. Th~re are no children. 

III 

Mary, youngest daughter of Henry and Susan (Hall) Liv
ingston, married at Brunswick, 0.~ June 14, 1864, William A. 
Gay, son of Luther P. and Almira ('Villiams) Gay, b. at East 
Bloomfield, N. Y., Apr. 18, 1833, d. at Brunswick, 0., Sept. 24, 
1911. Mary (Livingston) Gay died at Brunswick, May 22, 1932. 
There were no children. 

IV 

Frederick, son of Henry and Susan (Hall) Livingston, 
married May 13, 1878 (June 1877) at Brunswick, 0., Ida Belle 
Moody of Brunswick, 0., daughter of Ashel and Pauline (Culver) 
Moody, b. Jan. 22, 1860, d. Feb. 2, 1926. 

Frederick and Ida (Moody) Livingston had one son, Jay 
Frederick, b. Oct. 10, 1886, married at Bruns·wick, 0., Sept. 15, 
1910, Bessie Freese of Brunswick, 0., daughter of Henry W. and 
Mary (Bennett) Freese, b. Sept. 12, 1888. There are no children. 
They reside with his father on the old Livingston farm, one mile 
east from Brunswick. 



V 

Hiram, youngest son of Henry and Susan (Hall) Living
ston, married May 11, 1881 at Middlebury, Conn., Hattie Curtis 
EHis of Middlebury, daughter of Geo. Otis and Clarissa (Dunbar) 
Ellis, b. Aug. 9, 1861 at Middlebury. 

Hiram and Hattie (Ellis) Livingston had one daughter, 
Clara Ellis, b. Feb. 5, 1882, married Oct. 3, 1908 at Waterbury, 
Conn., Frank Packard, son of Henry D. and Jennie (Miller) 
Packard, b. Aug. 30, 1885, Brattleboro, Vt. They have no chil
dren. 

The Livingstons ani Packar js live at 86 Elmwood Ave., 
Waterbury, Conn. 
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Cl--~rt No. 2 

See No. 9 on Chart No. 1. 

1. Johr., King of Eng., had by his 2nd wife, Lady Isabel, 
dau. of Aymer de Taillefer, Count d' Angouleme: 

2. Henry III, King of Eng., who had by his wife, Lady 
Eleanor, dau. of Raymond de Berenger, Cou: t de Prove nee: 

3. Edward I., King of Eng., who had by his 2nd wife, the 
Princess Margaret, dau. of Philip III, King of France: 

4. Prince Edmund, fourth Earl of Kent, beheaded 1330, 
who m. Lady Margaret de Wake, and had: 

5. Lady Joan Plantagen.at, "The Fair Maid of Kent," 
m. Sir Thomas de Holland, Earl of Kent, and had: 

6. Thomas de Holland, second Earl of Kent, and Earl 
Marshall, who had by his wife, Lady Alice Fitz Alan: 

7. Lady Margaret de Holland, whom. John de Beau
fort, Marquis of Dorset, and had: 

8. Lady Joan de Beaufort, who m. 1424, James I, 
King of Scotland, and had: 

9. Princess Janet Stuart, who m. (2nd) Lord Dalkieth, 
James Douglas, Earl of Merton, and had: 

10. Agnes, whom., (his second wife), Sir John Living
ston, No. 9 on Chart 1, which see. 
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Chart No. 3 

See Hon. Robert LivingstoI?- p. 17 on Chart No. 1. 

SCHUYLER FAMILY 

In N. Y. Gen. and Biog. Records, Vol. 1, p. 18, is found 
the will of Philip Peter Schuyler. And in Vol. 2, p. 190, we have 
the fallowing: 

Philip Pieterse Schuyler, m. Dec. 12, (22) 1650, Mar-
garet, dau. of Brant Aertse Van Schlitenhorst. Eleven children: 

1. Guysbert, b. July 2, 1652. 
2. Geertruy, b. Feb. 4, 1654, m. Stephanus Van Courtlandt. 

3. Alida, b. Feb. 28, 1656, m. (1) Dominie Nichalaus Van 
Rensselaer who d. 1678; m. (2) Robert Livingston. 

4. Pieter, b. Sept. 17, 1657, m. (1) Engeltie Van Schaick, 
m. (2) Maria Van Rensselaer. Margarita, b. Nov. 1682, dau. of 
Pieter and his first wife m. Robert Livingston, The Nephew, 
Aug. 26, 1697. 

5. Brant, b. Dec. 18, 1659, m. Cornelia Van Courtlandt. 
6. Avent, b. June 25, 1662, m. Jennehe Teller. 
7. Sybella, b. Nov. 12, 1664. 
8. Philip, b. Feb. 8, 1666, m. Elizabeth de Meyer. 
9. Capt. Johannes, b. Apr. 5, 1668, m Elizabeth Staats, 

widow of Johannes Wendel. 
10. Margaret, b. Jan. 2, 1672. 
11. Catharine(?), b. m. Pierre Guillaume De Peyster. 
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Chart No. 4 

See Gilbert Robert Livingston, p. 23, Chart No. 1. 

THE BEEKivIAN FAMILY 

1. Cornelius Bee ... 1<man, a wealthy burgher of Cologne, 
of a family distinguished since 12 00, both in Germany and the 
Netherlands, m. Christiana Hugges of Cologn~. He d. Dec. 4, 
1606. They had two sons, Englelbert and 

2. Rev. Gerard Beekman, b. Cologne, May 17, 1558, 
d. Emmerick, Jan. 31, 1625; m. Agnes Stunning at Cleves, b. Jan. 
13, 1557, d. Mulheim, March 10, 1614. He was a distinguished 
theologian and his services in translating the Bible were rewarded 
by King James I. of Engiand. They were Protestants from the 
time of Martin Luther. His coat of Arms was granted to him by 
James I. of England. It is: A rivulet running between Roses. 
Crest, three feathers on a helmet of steel represented in purple. 
Motto: Mens Conscia Rccti. There were five children: Harmon, 
Rev. John, Cathar.u,e, Margaretta and 

3. Hendrick Beekman, b. Cologne, Sept .. 14, 1585, d. 
Wenzel, Dec. 2, 1642. Sec'y of the city of Hasselden, Overyssel, 
and Sup't of the Magazines in the cities of Hassel and Wenzel. 
He was m. three times, 1st to Gertryd Gomensboch, Apr. 15, 1613. 
Shed. Sept. 10, 1619. They had four children. He was m. third 
to Alida Ottenbeck and second to Mary Bandertius (b. 1600, 
d. Sept. 1630,) at Zutphen, Guelderland, Jan. 24, 1621, dau. of 
Rev. Wm. Bandertius of the Reformed Church at Zutphen. 
Their six children \1Jere: 

1. Rev. Gerard, b. Feb. 26, 1622. 

2. Wilhelmus, b. Apr. 28, 1623. 

3. Martin, b. Aug. 25. 1624. 

4. John, b. Nov. 26, 1625. 

5. Andrew, b. d. unm. 1663. 

6. Maria, b. 
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4. Wilhelm us Beekman, b. Hasselt, Overyssel, Apr. 28 
1623, d. Sept. 21, 1707. Founder of the Beekman Family in 
America. Came to New Amsterdam, N. Y. in the ship Princess 
May 27, 1641, with Gov. Peter Stuyvesant. H.-: was a religious 
man, with a good education and some wealth, backed by a splen
did home training. Hem. Sept. 5, 1649, the belle of the society 
of N. Amsterdam, Cataline de Boogh, dau. of the wealthy Hen
dricks de Boogh of Albany, N. Y. In 1653 he was appointed one 
of the 5 Schepens of New Amsterdam. Served as Lieut. in 1652 
and 1658 of th~ Burghers Corps. In 1658 he was Vice-Director 
er Gov. of the colony of Sweeds on the Delaware River, where he 
resided until 1653, and then moved to Esopus (Kingston), N. Y. 
\Vhere he served as sheriff. 

At Esopus he entertained Governors Cartwright, Nichols 
and Lovelace. Was Lieut. of Militia in 1673; deputy mayor of 
N. Y. City, 1681-1683. Left a will. 

Children of Wm. and Catalina (Catharine) are: 
1. Maria, bapt. June 26, 1650. 
2. Hendrick, bapt. March 9, 1652. 
3. G.:rardus, M. D., bapt., Aug. 17, 1653~ 
4. Cornelia, bapt. Apr. 11, 1655. 
5. Johannes, bapt. Nov. 22, 1656. 

5. Hendrick Beekman, b. New Amsterdam (N. Y. 
City), bapt. Mar. 9, 1652; d. 1716; m. June 5, 1681, Johanna, 
bapt. Oct. 30, 1650, widow of Joris Davidson, and dau. of Capt. 
Luyt Lopers of Stockholm. 

Only three children are recorded. They are: 
1. Wm., b. d. in Holland, ae. 18. 
2. Catharine, b. Sept. 16, 1683. 

3. Cornelia? b. m. 1696, Gilbert Robert Livingstcn. 
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'The Kingly Lines 

of the 

Livingston Family 

ROY AL CAROLINIAN LINE 

1. Pippin, the Old, Mayer, b. Fr. 560, d. 639, (Guizot's 
History p. 145); m. JETA of Germany. Father of daughter 

2. Ste. Begge (Begga), (Dodo), Fr. d. 698, (Thatcher and 
Schwill Hist.); m. Angesius (Anseghis, son of Arnulf), Bishop of 
Metz, d. Fr. 685. Father of 

3. Pepin II. de Heristel, Duke of Austrasia, b. Fr. c. 650, 
d. 714, (L' Arts de Verifier Les Dates, 1770); m. (2) 688, Alpaide. 
Father of 

4. Charles Martel, Duke of Fr. b. 686, d. 741, (George's 
Genealogical Tables, XII), Conqueror of the Moors at Tours; m. 
(L' Arts p. 533) Retrude, d. 724. Father of 

5. Pepin III, The Short, b. Fr. 714, d. 768 (L' Arts, p. 
534), Conqueror of Lombards and Aquitaine; m. (3), Bertha de 
Laon, b. c. 725, d. 783. Father of 

6. Charlemagne, Emperor, b. Fr. 742, d. 814, (L' Arts, 
p. 536), crowned byPopeEmperorofthe West; m. (3) Hildegarde 
(ae. 13), de Savory, b. 755, d. 783. Father of 

Note:-Charlemagne is said to have had nine wives or 
concubines. His third wife, Hildegarde, had a roaring voice and 
bellowed at him. He would not let his eight daughters marry be
cause he wanted their company. He ate with his fourteen chil
dren and took them often with. him. Charlemagne \vas a German 
but reigned over France, half of Germany and four-fifths of Italy. 
He taught himself to speak Latin and sti.LEed astronomy, rheto
ric and music. He encouraged learning and established a school 
at Aix-la-Chapelle. 
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7. Louis I, the G~ntile, reigned 814-843, m. 2nd Judith 
of Bavaria, d. on an island in the Rhine. 

8. Charles II, "the Bald." 

9. Charles III, "the Simple," m. Edgina, dau. of Saxon 
King Edward the Elder. 

10. Gisela, da~ghter of abov·e, m. 885 _'\_D., :Fo!lo first 
Duke of Normandy, gigantic Norstman no her:--- c-t:ld carry. 
His name is also given as Rolf, Hrolf or Rou. H-:! d. about 930. 
He was a Norwegian Viking who ascen8ed the Seine and took 
Rouen at the head of a band of Scand.i:iavian pirates, and in 911 
or 912 compelled Charles III, the Si1n~le, to invest him with the 
sovereignty of the region between the Seine and the Epte, which 
received the name of Normandy. Heon his part accepted Christi
anity, married Charles, daughter, Gisela, and recognized the king 
of France as his feudal superior: 

SECOND ROY AL CAROLINIAN LINE 

(See No. 6 p. 61) 

1. Charlemagne, Emp~ror, b. Fr. 742, d. 814, (L' 
Arts, p. 536); m. (3) Hildegarde (ae. 13), de Sa·,.toy, b. 755, d. 783. 
Father of 

2. Louis le Debonnaire, King, b. Fr. 778, d. 840, (L' 
Arts, p. 537); m. (2) 819, Judith The Fair, daughter of Count 
Welf (Guelf),named in other sources as Judith of Burgundy and 
of Bavaria, b. Ger. d. 843. Father of 

3. Charles II, King of Fr., and Emperor of Ger., b. Fr. 
823, d. 877, (L'Arts, p. 539); m. 842, Hermantrude De Orleans, d. 
869. Father of 

4. Judith, of Fr., b. Fr.; m. (2) 862, Ba1dwin I, Count 
of Flanders, b. Fl., d. 879, (L' Arts de Verifier, p. 628). Father of 

5. Baldwin II, Count de Fianders, b. Fl. d. 918, (L' Arts, 
p. 629); m. 884 Elstrude, d. 929, dau. of Alfred The Great, King 
of England, and wife Elswitha (George's Tables, I.) Father of 
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6. Arnoul I, Count de Flanders, b. FL 884, d. 965, (Stem
mata Illustria, 1825, p. S); m. 934, Adlee De Vermandois, d. 972, 
dau. of Herbert II, Count De Vermandois. Father of 

7. Baldwin III, Count de Flanders, b. FL 961, (Stemmata 
Illustria, p. 6); m. 951, Matilda (Maud) De Burgundy, d. 972, 
dau. of Conrad I, King of Burgundy. Father of 

8. Arnoul II, Count de Flanders, d. 989 (Stem. III, p. 
6); m. Rosalie, d. 1003, dau. of Berenger II, King of Italy. 
Father of 

9. Baldwin IV, Count de Flanders, d. 1036 (George's 
Tables, XXIX); m. (2) 1027, Adela de Fr. Baldwin V. accom
panied vVilliam the Conqueror to England 1066. Father of 

10. Matilda de Flanders, d. 1083. By Guizot's Hist. of 
Fr., Vol. I, Chap. XV, she m. (1) Gerbod, a Flemish Burgess; m. 
(2) 1053 William the Conqueror. (George's Tables, III.) 

ROY AL SAXON LINE 

1. Egbert, 802-839, 

2. Ethelwulf, 839-858, 

3. Alfred, 871-901. 

ROY AL ALFRED THE GREAT LINE 

4. Alfred the Great. 

5. Edward the Elder. 

6. Princess Edgina, m. 1st Charles III of France, call
ed "the Simple," d. 877. 

7. Gisela, daughter of the above, m. 885 A. D. Rollo, 
gigantic Norseman Chief. 

8-13. Dukes of Normandy. 

14. Robert, "The Devil," had by Herleve illegitimate 
son, Wm. the Conqueror. 

15. Wm. the Conqueror, m. Maude Matilda of Flan
ders. 
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SECOND ROYAL ALFRED THE GREAT LINE 

1. Alfred the Great, 849-901, "The best king of all hu-
man history.'' 

2. Ed·ward the Elder, "First King of All England." 

3. Edgar, "The Peaceable." 

4. Ethelred II, "The Unready," m. 1st Elfeda. 

5. Edmund Ironside, 1017. 

6. Edward, "The Outlaw." 

7. Margaret, m. Malcolm III of Scotland. 

8. Edith-Matilda, m. Henry 1st of Eng. uniting Saxon 
and Norman. 

Note: Queen :h-'.Iargaret and King Malcolm lived in splen
dor at the castle of Dumfernline. They had gold and silver dishes 
and the auburn-haired Margaret dressed beautifuUy. She was a 

· Catholic and very benevolent. 

THIRD ROY AL ALFRED THE GREAT LINE 

1. Alfred the Great. 

2. Edward the Elder. 

3. Princess Edgina, m. 2nd Hugh the Great, Count de 

Vermandios. 

4. Hu~h Capet, 946-996, chosen King of France 987 
A.D. 

5. Robert II, "The Pious," 996-1031, m. 1st Bertha, 
2nd Constance. 

6. Princess Adela, m. Baldwin IV, Count of Fianders. 

7. Ladv Matilda, m. 'tNilliam the Conqueror of England. 
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ROY AL WILLIAM THE CONQUEROR LINE. 

1. Robert, the Devil, Duke of Normandy, had by Herleve, 
a tanner's dau., 

2. William the Conqueror, 1027-1087, m. Maude
Matilda, of Flanders, 

3. Henry I. of Eng. 1068-1135, m. Edith-Matilda, unit
ing Nonnan and Saxon Kings. 

4. Maude-Matilda, m. Geoffrey of Anjou, called Planta
genet. 

5. Henry II, 1113-1189, m. Eleanor, of Aquitaine, dau. of 

Wm. VII, Duke of Aquitaine. 

6. King John, 1167-1216, m. (2) Isabella Angouleme 
(Lady Isabel, dau. of Aymer de Taillefer, Count d' Angouleme.) 

7. Henry III, 1207-1272, m. E1eanor, of Provence, sister 
of French Queen. 

8. Edward I, 1239-1307, m. (1) Eleanor, of Castile, dau. 
of .. ~lphonso X; m. (2) the Princess Margaret, dau. of Philip 
III, King of France. 

ROY AL SCOTTISH LINE 

1. Fergus MacErca, Crowned 404 A.D., contemporary 
of King Arthur; elected King of Scotland for services in repelling 
the Picts. 

2. Domangart, son of Fergus. 

3. Eocha. 

4. Eocha III. 

5. Aodh Finn, son of Eocha III. 

6. Eocha IV. 

7. Alpine, d. 834 A.D., King of S.::otland. 

8. Kenneth I, Macalpine, d. 854 A.D. 
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9. Constantin II, d. 878 A.D. 

10. Donal IV, d. 903 A.D. Called First Christian King of 
Scotland. 

11. Malcom I, d. 958 A.D. 

12. Kenneth,- also spel1ed Cenneth- d. 994 A.D. 

13. Malcolm II, King of Scotland, d. i 041 A.D. 

14. Princess Bethoc, m. Crinan Abbot. of Dunkeld. 
15. Duncan I, King of Scotland, murdered by his cousin 

MacBeth. 

16. Malcom III, King of Scotland, m. St. Margaret, 
descendant of the Saxon Kings. 

17. Edith-Matilda, m. Henry I. of Eng., uniting Nor
man and Saxon Kings. 

18. Maude-Matilda, m. Geoffrey, of Anjou; contested 
throne with Stephen. 

Note: The Irish Kings had been crowned at Tara on the 
Stone of Destiny. There was a tradition that it was thestonewhich 
Jacob used as a pillow at Bethel and that it had been brought to 
Ireland by wanderers from the East. It was taken to Scotland 
and there used as a coronation stone for Scottish Kings. Edward 
1st had it removed to Westrninster Abbey where it is still used at 
the Coronation of a Sovereign. There is a tradition that wherever 
the stone rests Princes of Scottish blood shall rule the land. 

ROY AL FRENCH LINE 

1. Hugh Capet. 

2. King Rohert, 

3. Henry I. 

4. Philip I. 
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5. Louis VI. 

6. Louis VII. 

7. Philip II. 

8. Louis VIII. 

9. Louis IX. 

10. Philip III. 

ROY AL ITALIAN LINE 

1. Louis le Debonnaire, b. 778, d. 840. 

2. Eber hard, Duke of Friuli. 

3. Berengarius I. 

4. 

5. Berengarius II, d. 966. King of Italy 950-961. 
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